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Summary 

The Solvency and Financial Condition Report (SFCR) provides key information on the solvency and financial 

position of Credendo – Single Risk Insurance AG (hereinafter referred to as”Credendo SR”) and ensures 

the creation of a transparent overall image to external addressees. In particular, this report provides 

information on Credendo SR's business and performance, describes the system of governance and its 

adequacy with regard to the risk profile, and provides information on valuation for solvency purposes and 

capital management. The main target group is not primarily the supervisory authority, but rather policy 

holders, investors, analysts, rating agencies and interested readers. 

According to the statutory provisions of the Austrian Insurance Supervision Law (VAG), Credendo SR 

published the SFCR report for the first time on 20 May 2017 for 2016. Since then the SFCR report is 

available to the target groups on an annual basis in order to gain new insights into the insurance company. 

The SFCR report consists of five chapters (A-E) with corresponding subsections. 

This report also contains details of the specifics in respect of the legal and regulatory requirements of the 
business operation of the Swiss branch of Credendo SR in Geneva. They are in accordance with Swiss 

insurance supervision law, Swiss Code of Obligations and FINMA Circular 2017/2 Corporate Governance - 
Insurers (risk management and internal control system), 2010/1 Remuneration systems, 2017/4 
Responsible Actuary, 2018/3 Outsourcing and 2016/3 ORSA. They have been summarized for the sake of 

clarity in the individual chapters A to E under the subsection “Any other information”.  
At the time of writing, it has become apparent that the Covid 19 pandemic will have a significant impact on 
the global economy. While it is yet too early to assess the final impact on Credendo SR´s financial position, 

it is fair to assume that premium growth will fall short of budget projections and depending on the duration 
of the lockdowns and  related repercussions in the respective economies also likely to stay below the growth 
rate seen in 2019. We also expect an increase of claims compared to the original projections for 2020. Our 

capital basis is strong (SCR per 31 December 2019: 245%) and we are therefore well positioned to absorb 
unexpected shocks. In our underwriting decisions, the political and economic measures taken by the various 
governmental bodies regarding Covid 19, are taken into account when performing the respective sensitivity 

analysis. 
Credendo SR´s  Business Continuity Management Plan was implemented on 17 March 2020, when nearly  
all staff and management started to work from home by means of secure teleworking. This includes 

Underwriting as well as all Overhead and Key Functions. The implementation of the Business Continuity  
Management Plan has been  performed without any major problems and operations have been running 
smoothly within the framework of the given limitations.  

 

A. Business and Performance 

Credendo SR is a stock corporation with its head-office in Vienna (Austria) and a branch office in Geneva 

(Switzerland). It is a 100% owned subsidiary of the DelcredereIDucroire (hereinafter: “Credendo ECA”) and 

operates in the property and casualty insurance, namely in the insurance class credit insurance and other 
financial losses, both in direct and indirect business (i.e. assumed reinsurance).  

In the financial year 2019 gross written premiums amounted to EUR 25,575.6k (prior year: EUR 22,713.4k).  

2019 was characterised by a particularly selective approach to Underwriting in order to improve sustainably 

the portfolio of commercial and political risk exposures.  

The economic and political environment has adversely affected recoveries of past claims and has also 

resulted in new claims. In spite of a conservative Underwriting policy being in place, the cost of claim 

payments and provisions continued to weigh heavily on the company’s financial results so that the year 

2019 had to be closed with a loss after taxes and reserves of EUR 2,586,982.41.  

On the positive side it should be noted that, notwithstanding the company’s continuing selective approach 

to Underwriting, gross premium revenues could be increased year on year by 12.6%, putting Credendo SR 
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firmly back on a growth path. The company has also succeeded in increasing its share of business with 

defined target clients and client segments, while business relations with clients and client groups that proved 

to be loss making because of their claims history were discontinued.  

Credendo SR´s business is supported by a solid capital base as evidenced by its Solvency Credit Ratio, 

which stood at 245.4% per 31 December 2019. 

B. System of Governance 
The governance system of Credendo SR covers the outline of the company's individual business activities 

in terms of nature, scale and complexity, and reflects the underlying risk profile adequately.  
 

Overall, Credendo SR has a three-member Management Board and 27 employees (10 of them in the Swiss 

branch in Geneva). The Supervisory Board consists of four shareholder representatives and two works 

council delegates and is responsible for the appointment of the members of the Management Board. The 

four key functions (risk management, actuarial function, compliance function, internal audit function) and 
relevant committees are firmly anchored within the organisational structure and decision-making processes. 

The remuneration system of Credendo SR is based on the basic principle of a fair remuneration 

corresponding to the skills and performance of the executives and employees. The current market practice 

is also taken into account. Negative incentive systems are avoided in order to guarantee a prudent and risk-

conscious business practice. In order to ensure the required professional qualification and personal 

reliability of its managers and staff, Credendo SR has clearly defined "fit & proper" criteria in place. These 

criteria are reviewed as part of an evaluation process and ensure competent decision making within 

Credendo SR. 

An appropriate and effective risk management system, comprising strategies, processes and reporting 

procedures based on group-wide risk assessments and evaluation, is a central element in the organizational 

structure and decision-making processes. Risk appetite, risk preferences and risk limits for day-to-day 

business are defined in the risk appetite agreed by the Supervisory Board at the proposal of the 

Management Board and compliance with these requirements reviewed by the Management Board. In the 

internal reporting, the risk management function also evaluates the identified risks  

Once a year, or in the event of significant changes in the risk profile, a forward - looking assessment of 

capital requirements is carried out in the Own Risk and Solvency Assessment (ORSA).  In order to have 

adequate decision bases for the liquidity requirements, the assumptions of the business plan are tested and 

subjected to various stress tests and scenario analyses. 

The internal control system, which ensures compliance with legal and regulatory administrative rules and 

the company's own guidelines, is integrated into the individual processes and takes place alongside the 

workforce or directly upstream or downstream of the work processes. The processes owners review at least 

annually the processes and risk management function and the compliance function control them. 

The independent compliance function ensures compliance with legal and regulatory requirements and 
internal policies to protect the reputation and integrity of Credendo SR. 

As a further key function, Internal Audit reviews the legality, regularity and appropriateness of Credendo 

SR's business activities in accordance with an audit plan set up in consultation with the Management Board.  

The function is independent, outsourced to Ernst & Young Management Consulting GmbH, and reports  
directly to the Management Board and on quarterly basis to the Supersisory Board. 

The also independent actuarial function, outsourced to arithmetica Consulting GmbH in Austria and to Pittet 

Associés SA, Lausanne in Switzerland, prepares the actuarial calculations, assesses the quality of the data, 

identifies potential shortcomings, and makes suggestions for possible improvements and reports to the 

Management Board. Outsourcing activities are subject to a clear review process, which needs to be initiated 

before each planned outsourcing in order to ensure continuous quality. Apart from activities that must be 
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performed by the service provider during the contract period, a reintegration process for outsourced 

activities has also been defined. 

C. Risk Profile 

Credendo SR calculates the Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) according to the Solvency II standard 

formula. Based on these calculations quantifiable risks are covered and Credendo SR’s regulatory capital 
requirement is determined. 

Credendo SR is a mono-line non-life insurer, specializing in credit insurance. The financial and operational 

risks has always been low as calculated in the past and continue to be so in present calculations under 

Solvency Pillar 1. Contrary to this, especially the underwriting risk is considered high in terms of possible 

losses considering both the likelihood of the risk being realized and the impact of that risk when realised.  

Credit insurance business is often volatile, i.e. there is the risk of occasional large (outliers) losses occurring.  

The SCR calculated in accordance with the standard formula amounted to EUR 21,241.0k (prior year: EUR 

19,017.8k) as of 31 December 2019. At the same time, own funds available to cover the SCR requirement  

amounted to EUR52,126.6k (prior year: EUR 53,098.0k). As of 31 December 2019, the BSCR amounted to 

EUR 20,656.5k, the diversification was EUR – 5,126.6k. 

D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes 

Credendo SR sets up its financial statement based on the Austrian accounting principles and then converts  

them into Solvency II values. Due to different valuation approaches and regulatory requirements between 

the Austrian Commercial Code (hereinafter: Unternehmensgesetzbuch - UGB) and the Solvency II 
regulations, differences arise within the different balance sheet items.  

The valuation difference between the Solvency II balance sheet and the UGB balance sheet amounted to 

EUR 5,656.6k (prior year: EUR 1,884.5kk) as of 31 December 2019. The technical provisions - Non-li fe 

result in a difference of EUR 7,116.2 (prior year: EUR-6,576.0k) and other liabilities in the field of severance 
obligations for EUR -28,0k (prior year: EUR 23,6k severance and pension obligations). 

E. Capital Management 

The capital management of Credendo SR aims to increase the financial capacity adequately through active 

capital management that ensures sound financial conditions. In addition, Credendo SR builds up adequate 

collateral buffers and aims at a SCR of at least 150% and an at least A-credit rating. 

As of 31 December 2019 the UGB capital amounted to EUR 55,180.1k (prior year: EUR 57,767.1k) while 

the Solvency II own funds equalled to EUR 52,126.6k (prior year: EUR 53,098.0k). The difference therefore 

totalled EUR 3,053.5k (prior year: EUR 4,669.1k).  

The own funds of Credendo SR solely consist of basic own funds that belong exclusively to Tier 1. Credendo 

SR has no ancillary own funds. 

As of 31 December 2019 Credendo SR holds sufficient own funds to cover the regulatory capital 

requirements. The SCR was 245.41% (prior year: 279.20%), the Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) was 

981.62% (prior year: 1,116.81%). 
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A. Business and performance 

A.1 Business 
Credendo–Single Risk Insurance AG (former Garant Versicherungs-AG, hereinafter referred to as 

Credendo SR) is a joint stock company headquartered in Vienna and wholly owned by Credendo ECA. 

Credendo SR operates in the property and casualty insurance business, namely in the insurance class 

credit insurance and other financial losses, both in direct and indirect business (i.e. assumed reinsurance).  

Credendo SR´s core product is the provision of Single risk insurance. In this field, the company can draw 

on many years of experience. Credendo SR applies a holistic approach towards risk assessment with a 

thorough analysis of all factors influencing a transaction and thus can offer bespoke solutions for its 

customers. 
 

Headquarters in AUSTRIA Branch Office in SWITZERLAND 

Wohllebengasse 4 

A-1040 Vienna  

Tel. 00 43 1 505 28 96 

Fax. 00 43 1 505 28 96 30 

http://www.credendo.com 

Rue de Rive 10 

CH-1215 Geneva 15 

Tel. 00 41 22 908 30 70 

Fax. 00 41 22 908 30 79 

Prudential supervision in Austria by: Prudential supervision in Switzerland by: 

Finanzmarktaufsicht (FMA)  

Otto-Wagner-Platz 5 

A-1090 Vienna 

E-Mail: fma@fma.gv.at 
Website: www.fma.gv.at 

Eidgenössische Finanzmarktaufsicht (FINMA) 

Laupenstrasse 27  

CH-3003 Bern  

E-Mail: info@finma.ch 

Website: www.finma.ch/ 

Auditors for the current financial year in Austria: Auditors for the current financial year in Switzerland:  

PwC Wirtschaftsprüfung GmbH 
Donau-City-Straße 7 

A-1220 Vienna 
Tel.: +43 1 501 88 - 0 
Fax: +43 1 501 88 - 601 
Website: www.pwc.at 

PricewaterhouseCoopers AG 

 

Birchstrasse 160 

CH-8050 Zürich 

Tel. +41 58 792 44 00 

Fax +41 58 792 44 10 

Website: www.pwc.ch 

Table 1: General information 

 

By year-end 100% of Credendo SR´s shares were held by DelcredereIDucroire, the Belgian Export Credit  

Agency (brand name Credendo ECA) with its headquarters in Brussels.  

 

DelcredereIDucroire is an autonomous public institution whose activities as the Belgian ECA are guaranteed 

by the Belgian state. The goal of DelcredereIDucroire is to promote international trade relations as well as 

the exports of Belgian companies.  

 
Figure 1 shows in a summarizing way the subsidiaries of the Delcredere|Ducroire (Credendo ECA) including 

the current ownership ratios. 

 

http://www.credendo.com/
mailto:fma@fma.gv.at
http://www.fma.gv.at/
mailto:info@finma.ch
http://www.finma.ch/
http://www.pwc.at/
http://www.pwc.ch/
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Figure 1: Overview of the company’s structure 

As already mentioned above, Credendo SR conducts the non-life insurance business in the insurance 

branches "credit insurance" and "other financial losses" both in direct and indirect business. 

Credendo SR’s portfolio mainly contains the next three lines of business (LoBs): 

• Direct Single Risk: Cover for all sales to one debtor or for a single contract with one debtor/obligor 

• Direct Turnover: A credit insurance policy that covers the insured’s total credit sales  

• Assumed Reinsurance: covering Single Risk as well as Turnover Risks (facultative & treaty 

business) 

 

Figure 2 represents the gross written premiums per LoB. 

 
Figure 2: Overview written premiums gross per LoB 

 

Policies where Credendo SR acts as the only insurer amount to approx. 34% of the direct single risk 

premium volume. The remainder being policies where Credendo SR is acting as co-insurer in syndicated 

transactions (thereof the majority in the London market).  Altogether, Credendo SR has outstanding risks in 

156 countries. 

 

Figure 3 displays the premiums per geographical area. 

12.534,89

10.437,12

2.603,58

Written premiums gross per LOB in kEUR

Direct Single Risk Direct Turnover Assumed Reinsurance
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Figure 3: Overview premiums per geographical area 

 

Significant developments and events during the reporting period 

As a provider of Single Risk political and commercial risk insurance for predominantly emerging market 

domiciled risks, Credendo SR is exposed to global economic and political developments. In this respect, 

geopolitical tensions and deteriorating trade relations between the US and its trading partners, in particular 

China, characterized the business environment in the reporting year.  

Global growth momentum remained soft in 2019 as a global slow-down in manufacturing led to a reduction 

in spending on machinery and equipment. In its January 2020 Economic Outlook, the IMF estimated global 

output in 2019 to have decreased to 2.9% compared to a growth rate of 3.6% in 2018. Lower demand 

resulted in comparatively low commodity prices including the price of oil.  

This economic and political environment has again adversely affected recoveries of past claims but has also 

resulted in new claims. In this context, particularly one major claim dating back to Underwriting year 2012 

left its negative mark.  

In spite of a conservative Underwriting policy being in place, the cost of claim payments and provisions 

continued to weigh heavily on the company’s financial results so that the year 2019 had to be closed with a 

loss after taxes and reserves of EUR 2,586,982.41.  

On the positive side it should be noted that, notwithstanding the company’s continuing selective approach 

to Underwriting, gross premium revenues could be increased year on year by 12.6%, putting Credendo SR 

firmly back on a growth path. The company has also succeeded in increasing its share of business with 

defined target clients and client segments, while business relations with clients and client groups that proved 

to be loss making because of their claims history were discontinued.  

A.2 Underwriting Performance 
Performance from underwriting activities on an aggregated level  

The gross premium volume increased by 12.6% versus previous year and ended up at EUR 25,575.6k.  

Credendo SR‘s technical performance is shown in more detail below and is compared with the previous 

year. The technical performance will be shown in an aggregated form as well as in the Solvency II – LoBs 

and for the geographical areas where Credendo SR is active at present.  

 

Performance from underwriting activities broken down by significant LoBs 

* Prior years value amended 

Table 2 and * Prior years value amended 

Table 3 show the gross and net performance from underwriting activities gross as well as net .  

  

9%

11%

8%

8%

20%

27%

17%

Premiums per geographical area in %

Africa

Asia

Eastern Europe, Russia and CIS

Latin and south America

Middle east and MENA countries

Others

Western Countries
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Gross 

  Premiums, claims and expenses per LoB [kEUR] 

  Written premiums - 
gross 

Earned premiums – 
gross 

 claims incurred- 
gross 

Expenses 
incurred - gross 

  2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018* 2019 2018* 

Credit and 

suretyship  
insurance 

25,575.6 22,713.4 25,453.2 25,097.5 19,084.9 25,780.2 10,980.9 9,550.6 

* Prior years value amended 

Table 2: Gross performance from underwriting activities  

 

Net 

  Premiums, claims and expenses per LoB [kEUR] 

  Written premiums - 

net 

Earned premiums - 

net  

Claims incurred- 

net 

Expenses 

incurred - net 

  2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018* 2019 2018* 

Credit and 
suretyship 
insurance 

6,459.9 5,650.6 6,198.8 5,753.2 4,344.7 5,389.6 6,321.2 6,347.6 

* Prior years value amended 

Table 3: Net performance from underwriting activities  

 
The five most important countries (looking at gross written premiums) - non-life insurance 

obligations 

Performance from underwriting activities broken down by significant countries 

Table 4 summarizes the performance from underwriting activities by major geographical areas. These are 

the five most important countries when looking at gross written premiums. The remaining geographic al 

areas are grouped under "Others". However, the main countries are usually subject to strong fluctuations.  

These fluctuations are among other factors dependent on political developments and change almost 

annually. Since the business is offered primarily through brokers, Credendo SR usually has no influence on 

the business volume per country or Insured. Since the XL-protection of ceded reinsurance cannot be 

attributed directly to a country, it is shown under “Others”. This resulted in negative Net premiums in this 

item. 
 

Premiums, 
claims and 

expenses per 
area [kEUR] 

Five most important countries (looking at gross written premiums) – non-life 

insurance obligations 

Written 
premiums 

Switzerland France Luxemburg Singapore 
United 

Kingdom 
Others 

  2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 

Gross  14,256.5 3,883.4 1,770.3 1,414.5 983.1 3,267.9 

Net 12,550.4 3,396.6 1,770.3 1,336.5 577.8 -13,171.7 

Earned 
Premiums 

  
          

Gross 14,525.8 3,660.8 1,323.1 570.7 1,031.0 4,341.8 



8 
 
 

Net 12,602.6 3,165.0 1,323.1 542.0 641.2 -12,075.1 

Claims 
incurred 

  
          

Gross 12,727.3 -1,149.3 193.4 1,246.9 259.8 7,468.2 

Net 10,936.4 -2,287.6 193.4 1,246.9 8.6 -4,995.9 

Expenses 

incurred  
2,462.6 1,397.2 538.8 375.1 1,994.7 -1,310.4 

Other 

expenses 
  

        
10.5 

Total 
expenses 

2,462.6 1,397.2 538.8 375.1 1,994.7 -1,299.9 

Table 4: Overview of the performance from underwriting activities broken down by significant areas 2018 

 

Premiums, 
claims and 

expenses per 
area [kEUR] 

Five most important countries (looking at gross written premiums) – non-life 

insurance obligations 

Written 

premiums 
Switzerland France Luxembourg Cyprus 

Great 

Britain 
Others 

  2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 

Gross  12,706.2 3,301.5 887.4 580.2 802.5 4,435.7 

Net 10,601.4 2,977.7 887.4 580.2 437.1  -9,610.5 

Earned 

Premiums 
  

          

Gross 12,700.3 3,977.5 935.7 619.8 908.5 5,955.7 

Net 10,144.1 3,549.3 935.7 619.8 573.5  -10,069.3 

Claims 
incurred 

  
          

Gross 8,966.6 796.7 1,767.8 283.0 2,902.2 11,916.4 

Net 6,898.3 239.0 1,767.8 283.0 2,562.3  -1,156.2 

Expenses 

incurred  
2,324.7 1,448.1 386.6 175. 1,500.8  -154.4 

Other 

expenses 
  

        
 -209.7 

Total 
expenses 

2,324.7 1,448.1 386.6 175.5 1,500.8  -364.1 

Table 5: Overview of the performance from underwriting activities broken down by significant areas 201 8 
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Comparison of the significant information, which the annual report obtains 

 

Table 4 summarises the significant information, which the annual report obtains. 

in kEUR 2019 2018 

Written premiums 25,575.6 22,713.4 

Earned premiums 6,198.8 5,753.2 

Claims incurred 5,374.3 6,265.0 

Expenses for profit-unrelated premium refunds 149.2 315.5 

Operating expenses 5,185.6 5,366.1 

Other underwriting income 0.0 650.2 

Other underwriting expenses -10.5  -440.5 

Change in equalisation reserve  0.0 483.0 

Underwriting profit -4,520.7  -5,500.8 

Table 4: Overview of the main information obtained in the annual report 

Development of premiums 

In 2019, Credendo SR recorded a total premium income of EUR 25,575.6k (previous year: EUR 22,713.4k ) 

and is only active in credit insurance. The gross premiums earned during the 2019 financial year amounted 

to EUR 25,453.2k (previous year: EUR 25,097.5k). 

 

Comparison with information contained in the annual report 

Within direct business, the Single Risk activity, on which our business development is focused, increased 

by 8.3% (after a decrease of 19.4% in previous year). Despite high capacities in credit -insurance driven by 

low interest environment - especially in London market – we succeeded in increasing business. Amongst 

others, reason was better acceptance of our signature with banks due to the capital increase in 2018 and 

the S&P rating. At the same time, the turnover-business increased by 52.2% in 2018, but decreased again 

in 2019 by 10.4%.  

 

The inward facultative reinsurance increased by 83.4% (previous year: decrease 7.0%). Already in 2016,  

there was a strategic decision to avoid intra-group transaction broadly and to limit reinsuring Export Credit  

Agencies. Therefore, the high increase in 2019 is also a matter of the low starting base. The inward treaty 

reinsurance business decreased by 35.4% to a level of EUR 369.1k. Reason is that all treaties are in run-

off to avoid risk accumulations. 

 

The cession of premiums to reinsurance is still at a high level. Net premiums now amount to 25.3% of the 

gross premiums compared to 24.9% in 2018. On one hand, this is due to the increased quota share 

protection of our main treaty since 2019; on the other hand, it is due to high cost of Excess of Loss-protection 

and increased facultative cession. 

 

In terms of geographical origin of the direct single risk premiums, Switzerland now comes first with 36.4% 

of the total, followed by France (29.6%) and Great Britain (7.4%). Germany is still a difficult market for private 

credit insurers. 

 

Policies where Credendo SR acts as the only insurer amount to approx. 34% of the direct single risk 

premium volume. The remainder being policies where Credendo SR is acting as co-insurer in syndicated 

transactions (thereof the majority in the London market).  
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Claims incurred 

According to P&L the net incurred claims show a loss of EUR -5,374.3k in the reporting year (previous year: 

loss of EUR -6,265.0k).  
 

Comparison with the information contained in the annual report 

Claims 2019 were still characterized by the difficult situation in commodity markets and the weak economic  

situation of the emerging markets of prior years so that earlier expected recoveries had to be reduced.  

Furthermore, we had to set aside provisions for some new big claims (Poland, Russia, Sierra Leone).  

 

Thus, the gross claim payments decreased to EUR 22,185.8k (previous year: EUR 22,710.1k), at the same 

time recoveries amounting to EUR 9,023.3k (previous year: EUR 6,350.9k) could be accounted against. 

Compared to the previous year, the gross claim payments decreased from EUR 16,359.3k in 2018 to EUR 

13,162.5k. 

 

Gross claim reserves decreased in 2019 to EUR 7,856.2k (prior year: EUR 10,484.8k). Thereof, the IBNR 

reserve decreased from 15,982.6k EUR in 2018 to EUR 7,811.2k in 2019. On one hand, parts of the IBNRs 

could be released as a profit, on the other hand parts had to be transferred to claim reserves after the 

notification of a claim. Variation in net outstanding claim reserve resulted in a loss of EUR 5,495.9k (previous 

year: loss of EUR 589.6k). 
 

Expenses for profit-unrelated premium refund 

The expenses for profit-unrelated premium refunds jointly amounted to EUR -560.5k gross (previous year:  

EUR -623.8k) for the financial year 2019. The reinsurance part throughout this period amounted to EUR 

411.4k (previous year: EUR 308.3k) which then in turn led to a net expense of EUR -149.2k (previous year: 

EUR -315.5k). 

 

Comparison with the information contained in the annual report 

In 2019, the expenses for profit-unrelated premium refunds decreased by 112% net compared to the 

previous year. This is due to the fact that in 2018 many more policies with a no-claims bonus clause were 

taken out in single risk business. 

 

Operating expenses  

The expenses for the insurance operations amounted to EUR 8,869.1k (previous year: EUR 8,380.7k) in 

2018. After subtracting the reinsurance commissions expenses ended up at EUR 5,185.6k (previous year: 

EUR 5,366.1k). The largest part of these expenses were acquisition costs, amounting to EUR 6,133.1k  

(previous year: EUR 5,436.1k). 

 

Comparison with the information contained in the annual report 

At 15.8% of gross written premium, external acquisition costs increased versus prior year (15.5%). In direct 

business, rates increased from 14.2% to 15.3% because of growth of Single-Risk business where brokerage 

rates up to 22% are common. In inward business rates decreased from 29.6% to 19.4%. The reason for the 

decrease is the ongoing shift from inward obligatory treaties, which are in run-off to inward facultative 

business with usually lower brokerage rates.  

 

Operating costs (acquisition and general) ended up at EUR 4,839.1k being 0.7% below prior year costs of 

EUR 4,870.9k. The decrease being primarily due to a one-off cost effect of the transfer of the pension 

system to an external pension fund in 2018. 

 

Revenues from reinsurance commission increased by 22.2% versus prior year. This is on one hand the 

direct consequence from increased volume of ceded premiums on the other hand related to returns for profit  

commissions to reinsurers. 
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Other underwriting income and expenses  

The other underwriting expenses deducted by other underwriting income amounted to an expense of EUR 

- 10.5k (previous year: income EUR 209.7k) at the end of the reporting period.  

 

Comparison with the information contained in the annual report   

In 2019, this item exclusively comprises interest on deposits. In the previous year, pension expenses for 

pensioners were also reported here for the last time. In the case of interest on deposits in 2018, one-off 

income was achieved because of reimbursements. Pension expenses were affected by the outsourcing of 

the pension system to an external pension fund. 

 

Equalisation reserve and result from underwriting activities performance 

The change in equalisation reserve amounted to EUR 0.0k (previous year: EUR 483.0k).  

 

The result on ordinary activities in the accounting year 2019 amounts to a loss of EUR -2,577.4k (previous 

year EUR -5,350.7k). Thereof the net technical result represents EUR -4,520.7k (previous year EUR --

5,500.8k), and the non-technical result EUR 1,943.3 (previous year EUR 150.7k). 

 

Comparison with the information contained in the annual report 

In 2018, the equalisation reserve was released in full with EUR 483k, no reserve was set aside in 2019.  

Since the change in the equalisation reserve regulation in 2016, the equalisation reserve is not any longer 

calculated separately for direct and indirect business but is assigned to the direct business. 

The technical result improved versus 2018 by 17.8%, and ended again below expectations.  

 

 

A.3 Investment Performance 
The ordinary revenues from investments (including liquid funds) - which are current revenues minus 

expenses with the result from sales of investments – and valuation differences (from price, not from 

exchange rate differences) are displayed in Table 5. The income from undertakings for collective investment  

in the amount of EUR 1,191.7k (prior year: EUR 8.7k) can be explained by the positive developments on 

the stock markets in 2019, which were realised through sales. The investment result in the area of bonds in 

the amount of EUR 243.6k (previous year: EUR -199.3k) is primarily due to the appreciation in value of the 

previous year.  
Income Change 

Income (net) from investment [kEUR]  2019 2018 Absolute in % 

Other investments 1,461.4  -209.9 1,671.3 -796.1 

1. Collective Investments Undertakings 1,191.7  8.7 1,182.9 13,524.1 

2. Bonds 243.6  -199.3 442.9 -222.2 

3. Cash and cash equivalents 26,1  -19.4 45.5 -234.6 

Total  1,461.4  -209.9 1,671.3 -796.1 

Table 5: Overview of ordinary revenues from investments (including liquidity) - which combines current revenues and 

expenses with the result from sales of investments  

 

The total investment income from financial assets and current accounts was EUR 1,777.7k (Prior year: EUR 

222.1k, representing a yield of about 2.1%. This yield is on one hand the positive result of the appreciation 

of USD on the other hand it was influenced by the positive development on equity markets throughout the 

year  
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The hidden reserves in its investments of EUR 34.0k of 2018 increased significantly to EUR 2,757.9k as a 

consequence of the positive development of the special fund. 

 

Net-revenue from investments 

The revenue from investments (including liquidity) reflects the positive development of equity markets as 

well as the increase of USD versus EUR. For the calculation of the revenue from investments, the ordinary  

result is used. For this key figure, realised as well as unrealised exchange rate differences are not taken 

into account. The net-revenues are displayed in Table 6. 

 

Net-revenue from investment 

2019 2018 

2.1 % -0.4 % 

Table 6: Overview of net-revenue 

Information on gains and losses recognised directly in equity  

In the past reporting period, the Credendo SR did not experience any gains or losses, which can directly be 

recognised in equity. 

 

Information on investment in securitisation 

Since 2018, parts of the investment volume has been distributed to a Special Fund. Sub funds within this 

fund use Futures, Forwards and Derivatives to a minor extent, especially to hedge foreign exchange 

positions. Apart from that there are no derivatives or investments without guaranteed capital within the 

investments of Credendo – Single Risk Insurance AG. 

 

A.4 Performance of other activities  
A description of the other relevant income and expenses with comparison of last reported 

information 
  

Other material income and expenses [kEUR]  2019 2018 

Other material income 1,179.5 535.9 

Of which exchange rate fluctuations 1,127.1 512.9 

Other expenses 1,013.9 607.9 

Of which exchange rate losses 996.7 523.0 
Table 7: Overview of other relevant revenue and expenses in comparison to the previous reporting period  

The Other non-technical result ended up at a profit of EUR 165.6k (previous year: loss of EUR 72.0k) 

because of the volatility of currencies especially USD. Within these items, realized profits and losses as well 

as evaluations of receivables and payables and current bank accounts are reported.  

 

Other non-technical income in the amount of EUR 1,179.5k (previous year: EUR 535.9k) mainly contains 

revenues from exchange rate profit. 

 

Other non-technical expenses in the amount of EUR 1,013.9k (previous year: EUR 607.9k) primarily  

contain losses derived from exchange rates. 
 

Leasing expenses  

Corresponding to article 291 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35, Credendo SR does not have any 

significant financing or operating-leasing contracts. 
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A.5 Any other information 
Specifics in respect of the business and performance of the branch office in Switzerland: 

 

In 2005, a branch office was founded in Geneva, Switzerland and in 2006 Swiss authorities granted the 

license to operate the insurance class of credit insurance and other financial risks in Switzerland. Finally, in 

2007, business operations started to their full extent. 

 

The branch office operates also non-life and accident insurance, namely in the insurance class credit 

insurance and other financial losses, both in direct insurance and in reinsurance assumed.  

 

The branch office showed a loss after tax of CHF 3,429.2k according to Swiss GAAP (prior year: loss CHF 

2,911.4k). The details are shown in a table in the appendix following the QRTs.  The table is named “Branch 

Office Switzerland Financial situation report” and is part of the Appendix.  

 

Business development 

As a provider of Single Risk political and commercial risk insurance for predominantly emerging market 

domiciled risks, Credendo SR is exposed to global economic and political developments. In this respect, 

geopolitical tensions and deteriorating trade relations between the US and its trading partners, in particular 

China, characterized the business environment in the reporting year.  

Global growth momentum remained soft in 2019 as a global slow-down in manufacturing led to a reduction 

in spending on machinery and equipment. In its January 2020 Economic Outlook, the IMF estimated global 

output in 2019 to have decreased to 2.9% compared to a growth rate of 3.6% in 2018. Lower demand 

resulted in comparatively low commodity prices including the price of oil.  

This economic and political environment has again adversely affected recoveries of past claims but has also 

resulted in new claims. In this context, particularly one major claim dating back to Underwriting year 2012 

left its negative mark.  

In spite of a conservative Underwriting policy being in place, the cost of claim payments and provisions 

continued to weigh heavily on the financial results of the Geneva branch so that the year 2019 had to be 

closed with a loss after taxes of CHF 3.429,2k.  

On the positive side it should be noted that, notwithstanding the company’s continuing selective approach 

to Underwriting, gross premium revenues of Swiss branch could be increased year on year by 10.8%, putting 

Credendo SR firmly back on a growth path. The company has also succeeded in increasing its share of 

business with defined target clients and client segments, while business relations with clients and client 

groups that proved to be loss making because of their claims history were discontinued.  

 

Premium volume 

The gross premium volume was 10.8% higher than in the previous year at CHF 15,461.7k. The breakdown 

of the written premiums for direct and indirect business is shown below split into gross, cession to reinsurers  

and self-retention (net).  

 

Written premium before deduction of refund for no claim bonus 

Amounts 
in kCHF 

Gross 
premiums 

2019 

Gross 
premiums 

2018 
Change 

Reinsurers‘ 
share 2019 

Reinsurers‘ 
share 2018 

Change 
net 

2019 
net 2018 Change 

DIRECT 15,461.7 13,951.0 10.8% -13,342.7  -12,592.7 6.0% 2,119.0 1,358.7 56.0% 

INDIRECT 0.0 0.0 0% 0.0 0.0 0% 0.0 0.0 0% 

Total 15,461.7 13,951.4 10.8% -13,342.7  -12,592.7 6.0% 2,119.0 1,358.7 56.0% 

Table 8: Written premium Switzerland in kCHF 



14 
 
 

The Single Risk activity, on which our business development is focused, increased significantly by 19.0% 

(after a decrease of 22.0% in previous year). Despite high capacities in credit -insurance driven by low 

interest environment - especially in London market – we succeeded in increasing business. Amongst others, 

reason was better acceptance of our signature with banks due to the capital increase in 2018 and the S&P 

rating. At the same time, the turnover-business increased by 9.1% in 2019, after an increase of 29.3% in 

2018.  

 

The cession of premiums to reinsurance further decreased due to lower share of fronting business although 

the price for reinsurance protection in general increased. Net written premiums now amount to 13.7% of the 

gross premiums compared to 9.7% in previous year.  

 

Finally, net written premiums ended up at CHF 2,119.0k, which was 56.0% above previous year.  

 

Claims and recoveries 

According to P&L the net incurred claims including variation of equalization reserve display a loss of CHF 
4,687.0k in the reporting year (previous year: loss of CHF 1,866.5k).  

Claims 2019 were still characterized by the difficult situation in commodity markets and the weak economic  

situation of the emerging markets of prior years so that earlier expected recoveries had to be reduced.  

Furthermore, we had to set aside provisions for some new big claims (Poland, Russia, Sierra Leone). At the 

same time some recovery reserves were reduced or released either for the sake of prudency or since 

circumstances deteriorated. 

Thus, the gross claim payments decreased to CHF 9,392.5k (previous year: CHF 17,382.2k), at the same 

time recoveries amounting to CHF 1,279.3k (previous year: CHF 1,662.7k) could be accounted against. 

Compared to the previous year, the gross claim payments deducted by recoveries decreased from CHF 
15,851.3k in 2018 to CHF 8,644.0k including external claim handling fees. 

Gross claim reserves increased in 2019 to CHF 5,639.0k (prior year: CHF -184.7k). Thereof, the IBNR 

reserve decreased from CHF 1,993.4k in 2018 to CHF 891.8k in 2019. On one hand, parts of the IBNRs 

could be released as a profit, on the other hand parts had to be transferred to claim reserves after the 

notification of a claim. The full amount of IBNR this year was set aside for the fronting business for the first 

time, calculated with actuarial methods whereas IBNRs for the rest of the business are evaluated case by 

case. Variation in net outstanding claim reserve resulted in a loss of CHF 3,285.9k (previous year: profit of 

CHF 303.3k). 

The frequency of newly reported claims in 2019 increased especially in whole turnover business 

significantly. In Single-Risk business number of claims decreased but severity was much higher than in 
previous year. 

Acquisition- und Operating Cost 

At 14.7% of gross written premium, external acquisition costs increased significantly versus prior year 

(13.3%). Reason is that the share of premiums deriving from Single Risk Business expanded where 

brokerage rates up to 22% are common. 

 

Operating costs (not including brokerage) ended up at CHF 2,392.9k being 1.3% below prior year’s costs 

of CHF 2,424.4k. The decrease being under others due to the cost related to moving to a new office in 2018.  

 

Reinsurance commission increased by 18.1% because of higher share of premiums which are ceded to the 

main treaty with a higher commission rate. 

 

Investment Income and other non-technical income 

The investment income from financial assets and current accounts after deduction of expenses from 

financial assets ended up at a loss of CHF -141.8k after a profit of  



15 
 
 

CHF 61.2k in prior year. This is for sure not satisfactory but has to be seen considering the short-term 

horizon of Credendo SR investments and the actual low interest environment. The fluctuation of 

currencies (EUR and USD) has impacted this result negatively as well.  

Other non-technical result ended up at a profit of CHF 895.7k (previous year: loss of CHF 177.3k) 

resulting by the volatility of currencies especially USD and EUR vis a vis CHF. Within these items, realized 

profits and losses as well as evaluations of receivables and payables and current bank accounts are 
reported. 

 

Result 2019  

The technical result after equalization reserve splits into direct and indirect business as follows:  

Technical Result  

Amounts 
in kCHF 

Gross 
2019 

Gross 
2018 

Change 
Reinsurers‘ 
Share 2019 

Reinsurers‘ 
Share 2018 

Change Net 2019 
Net 

2018 
Change 

DIRECT -3, 554.5 -414.1 758.37% -662.1 -2,431.7 -72.77% -4,216.6 -2,845.8 48.17% 

INDIRECT 36.0 96.7 -62.75% -2.4 -34.2 -92.88% 33.6 -62.2 -46.29% 

Total -3, 518.5 -317.4 1 008.51% -664.5 -2,465.8 -73.05% -4,183.0 -2,783.2 50.29% 

Table 9: Technical result Switzerland in kCHF (values of prior year amended) 

The technical result deteriorated versus 2018, and ended below expectations at a loss of 4,183.0k CHF.  

 

The non-technical result before taxes results in a profit of CHF 753.9k (previous year: loss of CHF 116.2k),  

influenced on one hand by negative investment yields due to the situation on the bond markets and the 

exchange rate developments between CHF and EUR respectively USD. On the other hand the Other non-

technical result ended up at a gain of CHF 895.7k because of the volatility of currencies especially USD. 

Within these items, realized profits and losses as well as evaluations of receivables and payables  and 

current bank accounts are reported. 

 

The financial investment income is shown in the following position per asset class and income type:  
  2019 2018 

Amounts 
in kCHF 

Fixed income 
investements 

Cash, 
deposits 
and other 

capital 
market 

investment  

Total 
Fixed income 
investements 

Cash, 
deposits 
and other 

capital 
market 

investment 

Total 

Gains 166.5 4.1 170.6 207.3 0.2 207.5 

Unrealised 
gains 

44.5 0,0 44.5 0.0 270.1 270.1 

Realised 
gains 

105.6 0,0 105.6 53.2 0.0 53.2 

Total 316.6 4.1 320.7 260.5 270.2 530.8 

Table 10. Investment income Switzerland in kCHF 
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The investment expenses consist on the following positions: 

 

 2019 2018 

Amounts in kCHF Fixed income investements Fixed income investements 

Depreciation and write-downs -369.0  -364.8 

Realised losses1) -67.0  -104.8 

Total -435.9  -469.6 

      
1) Expenses from investment management included in realised losses 

Table 11: Investment expenses  Switzerland in kCHF 

In the equity position, the liaison account with the head office Credendo - Single Risk Insurance AG 

Vienna and the accumulated deficit is accounted for. 

Amounts in kCHF 2019 2018 

Liaison Account with Credendo SR , Vienna  17,613.2 18,930.1 

profit reserve or cumulative losses as debit item     

Total profit loss  -7,284.5 -3,855.3 

derived from profit/loss brought forward:  -3,855.3 -944.2 

derived from currency translation differences    0.2 

Total Equity  10,328.7 15,074.7 

Table 12: Equity Switzerland in kCHF (Values of previous year modified) 

Credendo SR has no other information of the reporting period that needs to be disclosed here. 
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B. System of Governance 
 
B.1 General Information on the system of governance 

 
A core element of the balanced corporate management and monitoring of Credendo SR is a functioning 

system of governance. For this reason, Credendo SR’s system of governance defines the individual 

business activities in terms of type and scope, and takes the underlying risk profile adequately into account. 

 

Organisational structure 

Credendo SR currently employs 27 people, of whom 10 are employed in the Geneva branch office. The 

Management Board consists of three members. Their main responsibility for individual business areas was 

defined by a Supervisory Board resolution dating from 21 November 2014. The Management Board has 

appointed holders of the key governance functions or outsourced the functions to qualified providers .  

Regarding the outsourced functions, a person responsible for outsourcings was appointed within Credendo 

SR  who is responsible for monitoring the performance of service providers. At present, the risk management  

function and compliance function are held by employees of Credendo SR, while the internal audit function 

and the actuarial function have been outsourced. 

 

Figure 4 shows Credendo SR’s organisational structure. 

 

 
Figure 4: Credendo SR’s organisational structure 2019  

The managers responsible for the individual corporate divisions (i.e. department heads) report to the 

members of the Management Board and communicate directly with the department’s employees. The 

governance functions are organised as independent functions with direct reporting lines to the Management 

Board. They report to the Management Board at least quarterly, and directly report to the Supervisory Board 

at least once a year. The holders of the key functions, exercising their functions independently, report directly 
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to the Management Board and to the Supervisory Board or, if required by law, to the responsible supervisory  

authority. 

 

Management Board 

The responsibilities of the Management Board include in particular: management of the company, 

preparation of the annual financial statements, internal audit, governance, ORSA report ing and approval of 

internal guidelines,  and policies, the implementation of a proper risk management and adequate internal 

control system in line with the Credendo SR  Risk Strategy  as well as the approval of large underwriting 

risks. 

 

The Supervisory Board entrusted each Board member with a primary responsibility for defined areas: 

o Mag. Michael FRANK, Chairman of the Management Board: compliance,  risk management, external 

relations, Human Resources (HR), administration, IT 

o Christian HENDRIKS, member of the Management Board: underwriting department, claims  

o Mag. Brigitta AYASCH, member of the Management Board: finance and accounting, reinsurance 

 

The Management Board reports to the Supervisory Board on a regular basis (at least quarterly) on the 

business performance, the company’s current position compared to the business plan and the asset, 

financial and earnings situation. The Chairman of the Supervisory Board has to be informed immediately in 

case of important business events. Written reports of the Management Board are verbally discussed during 

Supervisory Board meetings. Reports are approved or taken note of in accordance with the "Credendo SR 

Charter for the Management Board" and the “Credendo SR Charter for the Supervisory Board". The 

Management has delegated respective competences and responsibilities to managers and holders of key 

functions by means of employment contracts. 

 

The Management Board manages the company’s business in accordance with the law, the company’s 

Articles of Incorporation and the internal rules of procedures, which were approved by the Supervisory  

Board. The Articles of Incorporation and the Rules of Procedure of the Management Board specify those 

activities, which require the approval of the Supervisory Board or the Annual General Meeting.  The 

Management Board gives advice on any matter relating to Credendo SR’s business and takes necessary 

decisions to manage, control and monitor the operating business.  

 

Supervisory Board 

The Supervisory Board of Credendo SR consists of four shareholder representatives and two members of 

the works council. The Supervisory Board is responsible for the appointment of the board members and for 

supervising the Management Board’s responsibilities in accordance with the legal requirements. 

 

Members of the Supervisory Board are as follows: 

 

Dirk TERWEDUWE, Chairman of the Supervisory Board 

Frank VANWINGH, Deputy Chairman 

Nabil JIJAKLI, member  

Ronny MATTON, member  

Beatrix PISCHA-GREIGERITSCH, member (seconded by the works council) 

Mag. Daniela ROUSSENOVA, member (seconded by the works council) 

 

Due to its size and the very specific business model, no committees have been established on the level of 

the Supervisory Board. The functions of the Audit Committee and the Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee are performed by the entire Supervisory Board. The current members of the Supervisory Board,  

beside the members seconded by the works council,  are members of the Executive Board or senior 

management of the holding company, Delcredere|Ducroire, which is also operating in the field of credit 

insurance. Therefore, the Supervisory Board's expertise in monitoring the business activity of Credendo SR 

and in supporting the Management Board are ensured. 
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The deliberations and resolutions of the Supervisory Board and the Management Board are recorded and 

implemented by the Management Board as part of its management function.  

The Supervisory Board and the Management Board are both responsible for the preparation and 

implementation of the governance system. As part of this responsibility, they are in charge of setting up 

standardised governance functions. 

 

Holders of key functions 

The holders of the key functions are obliged to perform and fulfil the responsibilities and obligations set out 

in the guidelines for the respective key functions. The holders of the key functions are nominated by the 

Management Board with the approval of the Supervisory Board and have to report to the Management 

Board regarding recent developments in the areas they are responsible for. A written report to the 

Management Board and to the Supervisory Board is prepared at least once a year. 

 

The holders of the key functions are independent in their function and can report at their own initiative to 

the Management Board, the Supervisory Board or the Supervisory authority at any time and without being 

affected by external circumstances or persons. Based on these reports the Management Board can decide 

whether to take actions or not. 

 

Figure 5 summarises the tasks of the key functions. 

 

 
Figure 5: Overview of the tasks of each key function 
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Committees 

Credendo SR set up the committees shown in Figure 6. 

 

 
Figure 6: Organisational structure - Credendo SR committees 

Annual general meeting  

The Annual general meeting has the purpose of a common decision-making process of its shareholders  

with regard to Credendo SR’s matters. It decides on matters concerning the Articles of Incorporation, Rules 

of Procedure of the Supervisory Board, the Supervisory Board per se, important issues regarding the 

company´s strategy, and appoints and dismisses members of the Supervisory Board. 

 

In the past reporting period, there were no changes in the governance structure that need to be disclosed 

in this document. 

 

Remuneration system 

The remuneration system of Credendo SR is based on the basic principle of a fair remuneration 

corresponding to the skills and performance of the executives and employees. The current market practice 

is also taken into account. Negative incentive systems are avoided in order to guarantee a prudent and risk-

conscious business practice.  

 

Within the Credendo ECA, there is a system for variable remuneration in place, which covers Management 

Board and Supervisory Board members, managing directors in the subsidiaries, as well as employees.  

 

Remuneration principles and payment conditions 

The basic principles of the group guideline for variable compensation are as follows:  

 The variable remuneration is limited to a maximum of 25% of the annual income 

 The variable remuneration is dependent on criteria that have to be met by the beneficiaries and can 

be influenced by them as well 

 The criteria shall be defined as collectively as possible 

 Calculation is done after the expiring of the period relevant for the bonus payment 
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 The criteria are set independently of the budget 

 Quantitative and qualitative criteria must be met 

 The criteria should be as straightforward as possible 

 The fulfilment of the criteria supports long-term and positive developments 

 The criteria should be defined as consistently as possible for a longer period in order to allow for 

continuous development 

 

The following payment terms apply to all variable remuneration components at Credendo SR: 

 Variable remuneration components up to a maximum of 25% of gross annual remuneration or EUR 

  30,000 are fully paid out within one month after granting 

 In exceptional cases, if bonuses exceed 25% of the gross annual salary or EUR 30,000 they are 

 only disbursed over a period of three years. 60% of the total amount of the bonus will be paid out 

 in the first year, 20% in the second year and 20% in the third year. Bonuses are paid with the June 

 salaries. 

 

Variable remuneration of Management Board members  

The members of the Management Board are covered by the variable remuneration system of the Credendo 

ECA and can receive a maximum of up to 25% of the annual salary (assessed and decided by the 

Supervisory Board). It is an individual bonus based on the valuation of a combination of quantitative and 

qualitative criteria that defines the amount of the variable remuneration. 

 

Variable remuneration of employees 

Credendo SR does not have a general system for the determination of a variable remuneration that applies  

to all employees. The Management Board can grant a variable remuneration. The Management Board is 

responsible for the approval of the variable remuneration and has to document it with a Management Board's  

resolution.  

 

Supplementary pension 

Management Board members are not eligible for a supplementary company pension as a rule. Employees 

in Vienna benefit from an attractive pension scheme based on a company agreement whose entitlements  

were transferred to an external pension fund in 2018. In Geneva branch, the company contributes to the 

“second pillar” of the pension scheme.  

  

 

Material transactions  

As of 31 December 2019, there have been no material transactions by members of the Management Board,  

the Supervisory Board or other key stakeholders of Credendo SR. 

 

There are reinsurance relations in the form of quota-share treaties and Excess of Loss covers with the 

parent company. 

 

Reporting lines and access to information 

The governance functions support the Management Board and the Supervisory Board in monitoring the 

financial reporting, the auditing process, the internal control system (ICS) and the compliance with legal 

requirements. It is also entitled to propose investigations in specific areas if necessary. 

 

Independence of the governance functions 

The governance functions have unlimited access to all information within Credendo SR and can request  

internal resources to perform their tasks. 

 

A governance function can also obtain legal opinions from experts outside the company if necessary, but 

has to consult with the Management Board and Supervisory Board beforehand.  
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Assessment of the adequacy of the governance system 

On basis of the organizational structure shown in Figure 4 and the clear definition of the key functions’ tasks 

and responsibilities, the appropriate independence of functions is ensured within Credendo SR. Potential 

conflicts of interest (within the structure and process organisation) are continuously identified and prevented 

by the implementation of specific measures. Due to these processes, the adequacy of the governance 

system can be guaranteed. 

 

B.2 Fit and proper requirements 
The members of the Supervisory Board and the Management Board, as well as the holders of key and 

management positions, were informed of the requirements regarding the "fit & proper" assessment set out 

in Table 13. 

 

These requirements of knowledge, skills and experience ensure that competent decisions are made within 

Credendo SR. Besides the professional competence, the fulfilment of the requirements for personal 

qualifications is essential for members of the Management Board, the Supervisory Board and the holders  

of key functions. 

 

The established requirements and procedures apply to new members of the executive bodies, holders of 

key functions, management members and employees. 

 

Selection criteria for the selection of Management Board, Supervisory Board and key functions 

Management Board, Supervisory Board and key function 

FIT 

Education and 

skills 

Completion of relevant studies and courses or external and internal training courses 

or other appropriate trainings and education 

Work 

experience 

Appropriate professional experience (depending on the position: leadership 

experience as an executive or expert), relevant knowledge for the specific area 

Expertise  Regulatory framework, insurance expertise, knowledge of the company’s 

organization, governance and control 

 Specially for the Management Board and Supervisory Board: Strategic 

planning and corporate governance, as well as knowledge of rights and 

obligations of the Management and the Supervisory Board 

Governance 

criteria 

Independence through the disclosure of potential conflicts of interest, in particular 

due to already acquired functions within the company as well as personal, 

professional and economic relations to major shareholders, to other members of 

the Management and / or the Supervisory Board. 

PROPER 

  No reasons for exclusion (conviction for fraudulent crime, harm to 

creditor’s interests, etc.) 

 No conviction for any other criminal offence (a more than three months’ 

imprisonment or a fine of more than 180 daily rates) 

 No legal and administrative criminal proceedings relevant for the position 

within Credendo SR 

 Legal and professional conduct, as well as sound financial conditions  
Table 13: Selection criteria for the selection of Management Board, Supervisory Board and key functions  

Responsibility 

The Management Board and the Supervisory Board are responsible for the implementation of the fit & 

proper requirements. The human resources department, working closely together with the Management 

Board, is responsible for the assurance that the criteria, the central documentation of the suitability 

assessment and the preparation of measures to ensure suitability are up-to-date. 
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Evaluation process 

The professional qualification of the people concerned is evaluated, in particular, during the admission 

process. Appropriate qualifications are acquired through appropriate specialist literature and ongoing 

training and development measures.  

 

With regards to personal reliability, every member of the Supervisory Board or Management Board is 

required to immediately notify the Supervisory Board as a collective body, and every individual holding a 

key or management position is required to immediately notify the Management Board as a collective body, 

in the circumstances of any doubt raised concerning personal reliability. In doing so, the facts must also be 

provided in the shape of explanatory documents, in order to enable a rapid assessment as well as the 

adoption of appropriate measures. 

 

Table 14 schematically shows the process concerning the assessment of management boards, Supervisory  

Boards and individuals holding key positions. 

 Management Board  Supervisory Board Key functions 

General Certain documents and forms are required for the suitability assessment: 

Curriculum vitae, criminal record, self-assessment of professional competence, 

etc. 

1. Responsibility Supervisory Board as 

collective body 

Supervisory Board as 

collective body  

(entire) Management 

Board 

2. Decision 

making-process 

Candidates‘ self-assessment is the basis of the decision 

3. Implementation For the implementation of the self-assessment, a checklist is being used. This 

checklist is to be assessed with “fit & proper“, or with “not fit & proper“. 

The overall assessment is based on a positive professional qualification, personal 

reliability (i.e. good reputation) and governance. The assessment has to be 

documented. 

4. Notification The intended appointment 

of a member of the 

Management Board must 

be reported to the Austrian 

Financial Market 

Supervisory Authority 

(FMA) no later than one 

month before being in 

place. In case of doubt, the 

FMA can object to the 

professional qualification or 

personal reliability of the 

appointment. 

The election of the 

chairman of the 

Supervisory Board must be 

reported to the FMA 

without delay. At the 

request of the FMA, the 

court for commercial 

matters may instantly 

revoke the election of the 

chairman. 

The appointment of 

people who are 

responsible for key 

functions is to be 

reported to the FMA 

immediately after the 

appointment. 

5. Measures in 

case of a negative 

assessment result 

A future member of the 

Management Board may 

not be appointed in the 

event of a negative 

assessment; in case of an 

already acting member of 

the Management Board a 

reassessment is required.  

A future member of the 

Supervisory Board may not 

be appointed in the event 

of a negative assessment; 

in case of an already acting 

member of the Supervisory 

Board, the shareholders 

must be informed. 

Employees already in 

place experiencing a 

negative assessment 

must be replaced or 

the suitability must be 

ensured as soon as 

possible. 

6. Assurance of  

suitability 

Ensuring suitability is carried out in an internal process (ongoing training and 

further development measures as well as re-evaluations). 
Table 14: Process concerning the assessment of Management Boards, Supervisory Boards and individuals holding 
key positions 
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B.3 Risk management system including the own risk and solvency assessment 

 
Credendo SR has a sound risk management system. This includes strategies, processes and reporting 

procedures in order to recognize, measure, monitor, manage and report on the risks involved and their 

interdependencies on an individual basis. This was established in accordance with the risk management 

system of the holding company Credendo ECA and is based on group-wide risk assessments. These are,  

however, adapted to the Austrian and to the Swiss legal requirements as well as to the necessities and 

specifics of Credendo SR in order to cover the special needs arising from the size and the field of business. 

 

Risk management is integrated into the organisational structure and decision-making processes of 

Credendo SR. It is consistent with the overall business strategy and a central point in strategic planning.  

Thus, it is the cornerstone for the company's sustained profitability, which is targeted by the company and 

formulated as a corporate objective. 

 

A central element of the strategic planning process is the correlation of all management decisions with a 

defined degree of risk transparency, which defines the types of risks that can be taken in order to achieve 

sustainable and profitable growth. Risk management is therefore also of central importance as a control 

element. 

 

The Supervisory Board decides annually on the risk appetite and the risk management strategy based on 

the proposal of the Management Board. For the most relevant risk categories, the risk tolerances (e.g. 

quantitative requirements for risk appetite, according to which risks are to be selected) and the risk 

preferences (e.g. qualitative requirements for risk appetite, according to which risks are to be selected) are 

derived from the pre-defined risk appetite in order to create a better guide for everyday business. The 

Management Board also examines to which extent the implementation of the risk management strategy, 

the requirements for risk assumptions and the legal and regulatory regulations are complied with.  

 

In the course of the internal reporting by the risk management function, the identified risks are also assessed 

quantitatively, if possible. Subsequently, an assessment is made for the individual risk categories, which is 

done in cooperation with the actuarial function. 

 

Table 15 displays the risk management process. 

 

Phase Question 

 

Description 

Risk identification Which risks have a 

significant impact on 

Credendo SR? 

 Risk identification based on a pre-

defined risk category and an initial 

risk assessment. These risk 

categories are reviewed annually. 

 Identification of new risks to which 

Credendo SR is or could be 

exposed, including an analysis of 

external and internal factors 

causing possible changes 

Risk analysis and valuation What are the expected 

effects on Credendo 

SR as an insurance 

company? 

 Risk assessment based on 

quantitative (e.g. value-at-risk 

approach) and qualitative (e.g. 

"qualitative tags") analysis, a so-

called risk appetite framework 

 Implementation of various case 

scenarios 
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Risk controlling How does Credendo 

SR deal with risks 

internally? 

 Risk transfer and risk reduction 

techniques, e.g. through 

reinsurance 

 Set thresholds and limits 

(including risk tolerance areas) 

 Effectiveness control of the 

measures, incl. clear 

documentation (risk map) 

 Use of an indicator-based risk-

controlling system, e.g. in the 

selection of customers 

Risk monitoring Does the Credendo 

SR impose effective 

measures? 

 Controlling of risk mitigation and 

risk concentration 

 Ensuring compliance with MCR / 

SCR 

 Controlling of the overall risk 

tolerance, risk-bearing capacity 

and the risk profile 

Risk reporting  How does Credendo SR 

report the risks? 

 Standard reporting on set dates ( i.e. 

annual , quarterly , biweekly) 

 Ad hoc reporting 

 

Table 15: Overview of the risk management process 

The risk management system of Credendo SR identifies and measures all material risks including:  

 Risk captured by Solvency II required regulatory capital calculation 

 Risk not captured by the Solvency II required regulatory capital calculation 

 Risk which is not (or hard) to quantify 

 

At Credendo SR, no internal model is used, which means that no changes occur during the reporting period.  

Furthermore, no validation and evaluations other than in the standard approach are being carried out. 

 

Own Risk and Solvency Assessment (ORSA)  

Credendo SR uses an appropriate process of forward-looking Own Risk & Solvency Assessment (ORSA). 

This enables and encompasses the assessment of risks and includes the determination of corresponding 

capital needs (taking into account the specific risk profile, approved risk appetite and the business strategy), 

the continuous compliance with the requirements regarding regulatory capital and technical provisions, and 

the significance with which the risk profile deviates from the assumptions underlying the regulatory solvency 

capital calculation in the Solvency II Framework. 

 

At Credendo SR, the Risk Control Committee is responsible for preparing the ORSA. The process begins 

in August and is usually completed by the end of November. On the one hand, the findings of the ORSA 

serve the budgeting process to ensure compliance with the equity requirements for the years to come; on 

the other hand, the ORSA is presented to the Supervisory Board at the year’s end’s meeting. 

 

The first step is to create a risk profile. Eligible own funds for risk coverage are calculated in the course of 

the calculation process in accordance with the regulatory framework of Solvency II and limit the risk appetite.  

The valuation of own funds is made quarterly based on local accounting regulations and conform to 

Solvency II regulations. These are in particular: 

1. Technical provisions gross for the Solvency II balance sheet (BE) 

2. Technical provisions of reinsurer’s share for the Solvency II balance sheet (BE) 

3. Personnel provisions for the Solvency II balance sheet (BE)  

4. Risk margin  
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Non-quantified risks are managed by strict internal controls as well as the annual risk assessment by the 

risk owner. 

 

A forward-looking estimate of the capital requirements, coordinated by the finance department, is part of the 

annual budget preparation in which all departments are involved. Subsequently, the calculations of the 

minimum capital according to Solvency II and all other documents necessary for the planning are forwarded 

to the Management Board and the Supervisory Board, which then can take the necessary measures based 

on this information. 

 

Continuous Compliance with Regulatory Capital Requirements and Forward-looking Capital 

Adequacy Assessment  

Regulatory capital adequacy is monitored on a quarterly basis by relating available own funds to the risks 

assessed by the Solvency II standard formula. Taking into account the stability of the company’s risk profile 

and the frequency and quality of calculations continuous compliance with the Solvency II regulatory capital 

requirements is ensured.  

 

A forward-looking assessment of the regulatory and other capital needs is part of the annual business 

planning cycle. The business planning over a three-year time horizon involves input from across the whole  

company and is coordinated by the finance department. Solvency II regulatory capital calculations, taking 

into account expected changes to the risk profile and business strategy over the business planning period,  

and how these needs are expected to be covered are submitted to the Management Board and the 

Supervisory Board, together with the business plan. 

 

Non-quantitative risks over the business-planning horizon are considered annually in the full ORSA. The 

assessment also documents the identification and explanation of the differences identified from the 

comparison of main risk profiles with the assumptions underlying the standard formula for the SCR 

calculation.  

 

The forward-looking full ORSA also addresses the medium-term capital management plan, based on the 

business strategy, risk tolerance and ORSA insights, and includes among others:  

 any strategies for raising additional own funds and planned capital issuance where necessary and  

the proposed timing for actions to improve the financial condition if need be.  

 the maturity relating to the own fund items.  

 the impact on the application of any limits in the applicable capital regime from issuance, redemption  

or repayment of, or other variation in the valuation of, an own funds item. 

 distribution policy if applicable. 

 

Stress Testing  

To provide an adequate basis for the assessment of solvency needs and for decision-making, the sensitivity 

to the assumptions used in the business plan are tested by subjecting identified risks to a sufficiently wide 

range of stress tests and/or scenario analysis.  

Taking Credendo SR’s risk profile of a credit insurer into account, the most relevant stress testing refers to 

shocks on the underwritten credit risks. The stress-testing program includes:  

 

During the annual full ORSA:  

 Qualitative stresses from failure of a key process, loss of key functions or personnel, the occurrence   

of unforeseen external events  

 Reverse stress testing, including the assessment of the probability of realization of these scenarios   

that could threaten the viability of Credendo SR, such as default by countries where important  

exposure is situated 
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Reviewing of the risk appetite framework 

The risk appetite framework, which is part of risk management, is reviewed once a year by decision of the 

Management Board at the last meeting of the Supervisory Board of the year (normally at the end of 

November) taking the insights gained through the ORSA into account. The results of the discussion as well 

as the business strategy are then agreed upon. The risk-appetite framework states, which risks Credendo 

SR accepts, avoids, reduces or outsources. This is also known as risk tolerances.  

 

Timing & Frequency 

Regular ORSA process  

Credendo SR’s regular ORSA process provides for: 

 Quarterly interim risk & solvency reports at Credendo SR, submitted to the Management Board 6-

8 weeks after financial closing and once a year to the Supervisory Board: these reports provide for 

an updated assessment of the underwriting risks, which happen to be most material, and 

estimations on other quantified but less material and volatile risks.  

 An annual forward-looking assessment of quantified Solvency II risks, submitted together with the  

3 years forward-looking business plan in the 4th quarter to the Supervisory Board.  

 An annual full forward-looking ORSA, including non-quantified risks, whereby the final draft is  

submitted to the Supervisory Board. Reference date for the analysis is the end of the previous 

financial year – as the SCR calculation is then to be reported for Pillar III.  

The frequency of the assessment is considered more than adequate taking into account the risk profile and 

the limited volatility of the overall solvency needs relative to the capital position.  

 

Non-regular ORSA  

A non-regular or ad hoc ORSA is performed outside of the regular time-scales following any significant  

change in the risk profile. Circumstances that will trigger such a non-regular (partial) ORSA will mainly 

remain limited to underwriting risks, as these are the most material and therefore may change the risk and 

solvency profile significantly. ‘Significant’ is defined as an instant reduction of the Solvency II capital 

adequacy ratio below a level of 110%. 

 

Overall Solvency Needs (OSN) 

The OSN of Credendo SR according to the current ORSA assessment are calculated as the plain sum of 

all risks which are quantified and are considered to be covered by the own funds at the moment.  

For the purpose of ORSA, the risks are aggregated “as they are considered on individual risk level”. The 

methods of risk measurement are not necessarily entirely consistent (i.e. they are not calibrated as to be 

the value at risk at a certain confidence level, which is equal for each risk). Credendo SR certainly evaluates 

its risk at a different quantile than the Solvency II standard formula, i.e. a lower “year event” (a “less than 

200 year” event). According to these assumptions, a comparison of the results from the calculation of the 

OSN to those from Solvency II standard formula might be inadequate. 

 

Business Plan 

Credendo SR’s risk management strategy states that risk appetite shall be considered in the business 

planning process, balancing goals for the operational objectives (typically built on forecasts for premium 

income and insured amounts, charges of claims and expenses, risk mitigation, etc.) and risk. 
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B.4 Internal control system 
The internal control system (ICS) 

 

The ICS of Credendo SR ensures that legal and regulatory requirements, as well as the corporate 

guidelines, are fulfilled at all times. The ICS includes all the coordinated internal measures, principles and 

procedures applied within Credendo SR in order to ensure compliance with legal and business policies, to 

ensure the regularity and data quality of the accounting, to ensure the effectiveness and efficiency of the 

operational processes, to protect the assets and to ensure the reliability of operational information.  

 

The organisational measures of the ICS are integrated into the individual processes, meaning that these 

measured are either integrated during, before or after the process itself. The ICS is thus integrated 

operationally into all business processes.  

 

The ICS is constantly being monitored in order to guarantee compliance with the defined processes and 

controls and in order to make adjustments if necessary in the event of a changing environment. In addition,  

the effectiveness, traceability and efficiency of the ICS are being reviewed periodically, the assessment 

being carried out by self-assessment or by an independent body, e.g. internal audit. 

 

Responsibilities 

The Management Board is responsible for the design and effectiveness of the ICS. It is also responsible for 

the reporting to the Supervisory Board. The process owner, the risk management function, the compliance 

function, the ones responsible for the assessment and the asset liability management (ALM), the internal 

auditors and the external auditor, inform the Management Board about the functionality and effectiveness 

of the ICS. The persons in charge are responsible each for clear defined areas of organization and control 

of ICS. 

 

It is also necessary to monitor and document the execution of the processes’ key controls. The ICS reports  

can be integrated into the regular reports of the individual (key) functions. 

 

The individual processes have to be reviewed and adapted at least once a year by the process owners, the 

risk manager and the compliance officer. Additionally, necessary processes and controls are to be defined 

and implemented as required. 

 

Control of the ICS 

The risk management function and the compliance function control the ICS. The controls and tasks are 

clearly defined in the guidelines for each respective function. In 2018, an annual self - assessment procedure 

was introduced and performed with the employees at both locations, Geneva and Vienna. After summary 

and analysis, the results were included in the risk control matrix  

 

The compliance function  

The compliance function is an independent function that reports directly to the Management Board. The 

compliance function has the task to protect Credendo SR’s good reputation and integrity. This is to be 

ensured by adhering to the applicable laws and regulations, as well as through the rigorous application of 

clearly defined ethical standards defined by the company.  

 

The compliance function is either performed by a compliance officer, who is appointed by the Management 

Board in which case the compliance function has a direct reporting line to the Management Board, or the 

compliance function is exercised by a member of the Management Board itself. A deputy of the compliance 

officer is also appointed and exercises the rights and duties connected to the compliance function in case 

the compliance officer is absent. 

 

The compliance function ensures that all necessary rules, processes and guidelines are in place and that 

within Credendo SR an environment is created, in which all employees are aware of the importance of 
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complying with the regulations and ethical standards. In addition, the compliance function monitors and 

registers violations of the ethical principles of Credendo SR in order to ensure that they do not repeat  

themselves. Proposals for changes are addressed to the Management Board by the compliance function,  

which must approve them. Another task of the compliance function is to advise the Management Board on 

legal issues.  

 

B.5 Internal audit function 

 
Since 1st of January 2017, the internal audit function has been outsourced to the Ernst & Young 

Management Consulting GmbH.  

 

The Credendo SR’s internal audit function is a separate organisational unit which is exclusively responsible 

for the regular and comprehensive examination of the legality, regularity and expediency of the Credendo 

SR’s business and business processes. This includes, in any event, the assessment of the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the internal control system as well as the other elements of the governance system. Internal 

auditing performs its tasks autonomously, objectively, impartially and independently of processes and / or 

systems. 

 

Within the framework of these activities, internal auditors are also supposed to make important suggestions,  

recommendations, perform analysis and provide information concerning the audited areas to then report  

these to the Management Board, and on a quarterly basis to the Supervisory Board. The organisational 

units involved are requested to make the most of the results of the work of internal auditing in order to 

support the company’s policy, as well as to improve operational procedures. 

  

Organisation and structure  

The internal audit department is independent of other activities which Credendo SR carries out and reports  

directly to the entire Management Board and the Supervisory Board. The responsibility for the establishment 

and functioning of internal auditing lies with the entire Management Board and cannot be delegated. The 

Management Board ensures that internal auditors can always carry out the duties assigned to them as well 

as ensuring that the internal auditors have sufficient and adequate quantitative and qualitative personnel 

and equipment. 

 

Order of assignment  

The order of assignment of the internal audit department is carried out by approval of the annual revision 

plan by the entire Management Board, or by the approval of a special audit commissioned by at least two 

members of the Management Board. Approval shall be given before the start of the examination period (that 

is, the actual calendar year). 

 

In case of the initiation of a special audit by the internal auditors, the management of the company is to be 

informed immediately after the announcement of events or suspicious actions relevant to the special audit. 

 

Likewise, the internal audit department controls the compliance function. The compliance officer can request  

assistance from the internal audit department in case of an independent investigation, after prior information 

from the Management Board, whereby the compliance officer retains responsibility for the investigation and 

must also report the results to the Management Board. 

 

Principles of internal auditing and its exercising 

Internal auditors carry out their duties independently, i.e. are not subject to any instructions, regarding the 

planning, auditing, reporting and evaluation of the results of the audit and the decision to initiate special 

audits. The right to issue special audits by at least two members of the Management Board shall remain 

unaffected. The internal audit department is not involved in decision-making or business processes or 

performs other tasks, which are not in line with the audit activity. 
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Internal auditing duties  

Internal auditing is subject to secrecy in its activities. It shall observe the legal requirements, in particular 

those of data protection, and shall treat all information obtained in the course of its activities in a confidential 

manner. The internal auditors have to carry out their auditing activities with the greatest possible 

consideration for the operational procedures. In the event of a divergent view of the audited organisational 

unit and internal auditing competences, the Management Board shall decide.  

 

Audit planning 

Internal audit prepares an annual risk-oriented audit plan based on which audits are carried out. The audit  

plan includes the audit areas to be audited and the type of audit  to be carried out. The nature, extent, 

complexity and risk content of the business area to be audited are taken into account, in addition to specific 

audit requirements of the Supervisory Board. Special audits can be initiated independently by the internal 

auditors, or mandated by the Management Board. 

 

The audit plan is prepared independently by the auditors and submitted to the Management Board for 

approval. After approval by the Management Board, the audit plan is also submitted to the Supervisory  

Board for approval. Significant changes to the audit plan must be brought to the attention of the Management 

Board and the Supervisory Board without delay. The audit plan is kept available for at least seven years. 

However, the capacity planning of the internal audit department must be guided by the audit requirements. 

 

B.6 Actuarial function 

 
The actuarial function has been outsourced to arithmetica Consulting GmbH. The actuarial function is a 

function independent of the organisational units and the reporting function. The specific tasks of the actuarial 

function have already been described in section B.1.  

 

The actuarial function is appointed by the Management Board and reports directly to the Management 

Board. A deputy for the actuarial function is also to be appointed. Credendo SR ensures that the actuarial 

function is carried out by individuals who have knowledge of insurance and financial mathematics 

appropriate to the nature, extent and complexity of the risks associated with insurance or reinsurance 

activities; individuals able to provide their relevant experience with regards to applicable professional and 

other standards. 

 

Reporting to the Management Board 

The report must be submitted to the Management Board and Supervisory Board at least once a year, this 

does not necessarily have to be done in a single report; different reports can be drawn up to the Supervisory  

Board and the Management Board, taking into account the proportionality principle. This report should 

document all tasks performed by the actuarial function as well as their results and possible shortcomings 

and recommendations. 
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B.7 Outsourcing 
Assessment before outsourcing 

A clearly defined assessment must be carried out before going through with any form of outsourcing. It 

defines which considerations are to be taken into account before outsourcing and the conditions under 

which further outsourcing from the service provider to a sub-service provider should be permitted. The 

processes that are to be observed during the contract period with the service provider are also defined here.  

All outsourcing requires a Management Board decision. Outsourcing does not include processes, services 

and activities which are unrelated to the insurance business and / or are of short duration (shorter than six 

months’ time) and / or can be clearly classified as insignificant.  

 

The significant constituents of the outsourcing process are summarised in Table 16. 

 

Subject of 

outsourcing  

In the course of the assessment preceding the outsourcing process, an exact 

description and, if necessary, a clear definition of the processes, services and 

functions to be outsourced are to be made. 

Supervisory 

authorisation 

If the outsourcing of important and / or critical processes, services and 

functions is being considered, considerations must be given to the necessary 

collection of regulatory approvals. Important or critical are in this case 

processes, services and functions, which are indispensable when it comes to 

Credendo SR guaranteeing its performance and obligations within its 

insurance activities. In case of any doubt, a clarification with the competent 

supervisory authority must be carried out. 

Due Diligence  Credendo SR remains fully responsible for all outsourced processes, services 

and functions. In particular, these outsourced processes, services and 

functions are subject to Credendo SR's risk management and internal control 

system. Accordingly, the decision to outsource must be preceded by a 

reviewing process carried out with due diligence with regard to the subject of 

the outsourcing and the service provider. 
Table 16: Overview of the significant constituents of the outsourcing process 

Decision-making criteria  

When selecting the service provider, the following criteria must be taken into account and documented:  

 

 Professional competences and reputation of the service provider 

 Legal power of the service provider to provide services 

 Financial soundness 

 ICS and emergency plans of the service provider 

 Compliance with legal requirements by the service provider 

 Availability of responsible and competent contact person 

 

Outsourcing contractors 

After the outsourcing has taken place, the monitoring, testing and evaluation of the processes, services and 

activities provided by the service provider must be carried out during the period of outsourcing. The 

members of the Management Board are entrusted with the task of assigning these tasks to the employees 

in charge of the respective matter (outsourcing officers). 

 

The outsourcing contractors must have the necessary competences and skills to effectively monitor the 

outsourced activities and the associated risks. 

 

The outsourcing officers have to inform the Management Board and the risk management function on a 

regular basis, but at least once a year about the quality and contractual conformity of the services of the 

service provider.  
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Outsourcing contract 

An outsourcing contract between Credendo SR and the service provider is to be signed, which 

comprehensively regulates the reciprocal rights and liabilities between the contractual parties. 

 

Outsourced functions 

 

Table 17 displays the key-functions which the Credendo SR outsources. 

 

Internal audit function 
Outsourced to: Ernst & Young Management 

Consulting GmbH., (Location: Vienna, Austria) 

Actuarial function 
Outsourced to: arithmetica Consulting GmbH 

(Location: Vienna, Austria) 
Table 17: Overview of the Credendo SR’s outsourced functions 

Outsourcing of the internal audit function to Ernst & Young Management Consulting GmbH. in accordance 

with the FMA as of 18 November 2016, signed by FMA-VU132.330/0002-VPR/2016. 

 

Outsourcing of the actuarial function to arithmetica Consulting -GmbH in accordance with the FMA as of 6 

November 2015, signed by FMA-VU132.330/0001-VPR/2015. 

 

Outsourcing of the SAP accounting program and other IT services to Delcredere|Ducroire in accordance 

with the FMA as of 11 May 2016, signed by FMA-VU132.330/0001-VPR/2016 and acknowledgement of 

changes with the FMA as of 16 May 2018, signed by FMA-VU132.330/0001-VPR/2017 and as of 27 July 

2018, signed by FMA-VU132.330/0002-VPR/2018. 

 

Outsourcing of parts of the portfolio management of investments to Degroof Petercam Asset Management 

SA/NV with its registered office in Brussels, Belgium, in accordance with the FMA as of 26th November 

2018, signed under GZ FMA-VU132.330/0003-VPR/2018. 

 

 

Monitoring of outsourced activities 

The risk management system and the ICS of Credendo SR have to take account of outsourced activities or 

actions in their agendas. Furthermore, they have to monitor the actual service provision in order to effectively  

assess any associated risks. Credendo SR has evaluate appropriate criteria for the monitoring of the service 

provision and the risks. These criteria allow an efficient management of the outsourcing. These criteria are 

documented within the internal directives and also provide corresponding emergency plans in case the 

service provider does not deliver the contractually agreed services on time, or should the service provider 

terminate the contractual relationship. 

 

Credendo SR also ensures that the necessary organisational structures and necessary knowledge of 

previously outsourced activities are provided in an appropriate time frame to enable a functioning 

reintegration. Emergency plans are subject to a periodic review. 

 
B.8 Any other information 
Specifics in respect of the governance system of the branch office in Switzerland: 

 

General Information on the governance System in Switzerland 

The Swiss branch of Credendo SR is included in the Governance System of the Austrian parent company 

as far as legally possible and permissible under FINMA Circular 2017/2 Corporate Governance - Insurers  

(risk management and internal control system, 2010/1 Remuneration systems, 2017/4 Responsible (r) 

Actuary, 2018/3 Outsourcing and 2016/3 ORSA, integrated. 
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Management Board 

is responsible as a collective body for the company as a whole. However, the Swiss VAG provides for the 

function of a general representative, who is accountable to the supervisory authority FINMA as the 

responsible person. This function is held by Geneva based Member of the Management Board Christian 

Hendriks.  

 

The other bodies of the company, such as the Supervisory Board and the Annual General Meeting, are 

responsible for both locations.  

 

Holders of key functions 

The key functions are staffed in a way, that they are not outsourced to third parties (with the exception of 

internal audit and actuarial function)  but in such way that the holder of the function is active in Vienna and 

the deputy is active in Geneva. The tasks are the same as in Austria, and the activities of the established 
committees, composed of staff from both locations, cover the affairs of the entire company . 

 

Remuneration system and Assessment of the adequacy of the governance system 

The employees of the Swiss Branch are also included in the variable compensation system that applies to 
Credendo SR. 

 

The organizational structure as shown in Figure 5 also ensures the appropriate separation of functions for 

the Swiss Branch. Possible conflicts of interest can be identified in time and prevented by appropriate 

measure. This ensures the appropriateness of the governance system in Switzerland as well.  

 

Fit and proper requirements 

For this, as in Austria, the "FIT & Proper" criteria defined by the Supervisory Authorities apply, according to 
which the selection of employees, especially in management positions and key functions, takes place. The 

criteria are described in point B.2 and also apply to the employees of the Swiss Branch.  

 

Risk management system including the own risk and solvency assessment 

Credendo SR risk management system is integrated into the organizational structure and decision-making 

processes for both location Vienna and Geneva, according to legal and regulatory requirements in Austria 

and Switzerland.  

 

The risk management process as described in Table 12 is applied to the same extend for the Swiss Branch  

in order to cover special needs arising from the local specific field and to ensure the appropriateness of the 

risk Management system in Switzerland as well. 

 

The operational implementation of risk management in Switzerland is carried out by annual risk 

identification, risk analysis and evaluation of all material risks.  

 
The risk identification takes place via company-wide existing processes, supplemented by local specific 
expert opinions and / or estimations. 

 

Monitoring and internal reporting of Swiss Branch specific operational risks are performed on regular basis.  

 
The risk identification, risk analysis and evaluation, monitoring and reporting are carried out in collaboration 
between branch deputy in Geneva and Risk Management function.  
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ORSA  

Due to the size of the branch office there is no legal obligation to report an own ORSA. The scenarios used 

in the ORSA are representative of the overall risk profile of the company and cover all significant aspects of 

the overall risk profile in Austria as well as in Switzerland.  

 

The internal control system  

The legal and regulatory requirements for the ICS are similar in Switzerland and Austria and are taken into 

account in the company's internal guidelines, measures, principles and procedures . 

 

The organizational measures of the ICS are in the processes that cover the entire business activity at both 

locations. 

 

Ongoing monitoring takes place at the Geneva location, through Self-Assessment and examination by the 
second line of defence (risk management and compliance) especially by the local deputy of the key function 
in collaboration with the functional owner. In 2018, a responsible person was appointed for monitoring and 

reporting on the Internal Control system in Switzerland. 

 

Compliance function:  

The Risk Management function and the Compliance function review the ICS on regular basis.  

 

Through the local expertise by the respective deputies, the compliance with applicable regulations and laws 

in the Swiss Branch should be secured. 

 

Internal audit function 
The activity of Internal Audit in Switzerland is identical to that one described in section B.5. It is outsourced 

for the whole company outsourced to Ernst & Young Management Consulting GmbH., which means also 

for the Swiss Branch. It is carried out independently by the latter at both locations, according to a plan 
approved by the Management Board and the Supervisory Board. 

 

Actuarial function  

 

The actuarial function in Switzerland is outsourced to Pittet Associés SA, Lausanne, Switzerland. This  

company covers the legal and regulatory requirements that are binding and necessary in respect of the 

actuary for Switzerland. 

 
Outsourcing: 
 
The following activities are outsourced for the Swiss branch: 

 
Internal Audit       Ernst & Young Management Consulting GmbH; 

Actuarial Function       Pittet Associés SA, Lausanne, Switzerland 

Accounting      Credendo – Single Risk, Austria. 

SAP, Firewall, IT Services (partly)  DelcredereIDucroire 

Asset Management   

(partly)      Credendo – Single Risk, Austria. 

IT (partly) / Administration (partly)    Credendo – Single Risk, Austria. 

Claims Management (partly)   Credendo – Single Risk, Austria. 

Production / claims settlement (partly)  various Insurance Companies  

 

The monitoring, testing and evaluation of the processes, services and activities provided by the respective 

service providers is carried out by outsourcing officers. 

 

Credendo SR has no other information of the reporting period that need to be disclosed here. 
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C. Risk Profile 
 
Credendo SR calculates the Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) according to the Solvency II standard 

formula. Based on these calculations all quantifiable risks are covered and Credendo SR’s regulatory capital 

requirement is determined. 

 

Credendo SR is a mono-line non-life insurer, specializing in credit insurance. While the financial or 

operational risks whose contribution to the SCR according to Solvency II calculated in the Quantitative 

Impact Studies (QIS) in prior years is relatively low, it is especially the underwriting risk that is considered 

large in terms of possible losses considering both the likelihood of the risk being realised and the impact of 

that risk when realised. Credit insurance business, especially Single Risk business, is often “fat tailed”, i.e. 

there is the risk of individual large (outliers) losses occurring. 

 

Credendo SR measures risks both quantitatively and qualitatively: 

 Underwriting risk, market risk and counterparty default risk are measured quantitatively 

 Less quantifiable risks (such as strategic risk and reputation risk) are measured qualitatively  

 

The SCR is the sum of the Basic Solvency Capital Requirement (BSCR), the capital requirement for the 

operational risk and the adjustment of risk-minimising effects. 

The BSCR of Credendo SR is derived by aggregating various risk classes and taking into account correlation 

effects: 

 Market risk 

 Credit risk/Counterparty default risk 

 Non-Life underwriting  
 

in kEUR  SCR 31.12.2019 SCR 31.12.2018 Difference 

SCR 21,241.0 19,017.8 2,223.2 

Operational risk 902.0 752.9 149.1 

Adjustments -317.5 0.0 -317.5 

BSCR 20,656.5 18,264.9 2,391.6 

Diversification -5,126.6  -4,248.7 -877.9 

Market risk 6,812.0 5,194.1 1,617.9 

Credit risk/Counterparty default risk 2,722.1 2,603.9 118.1 

Non-life underwriting risk 16,249.0 14,715.6 1,533.5 

Table 18: SCR & BSCR 

As of 31 December 2019, the SCR equalled to EUR 21,241.0k (prior year: EUR 19,017.8k). At the same 

time, the own funds to cover the SCR amounted to EUR 52,126.6k (prior year: EUR 53,098.0k). As of 31 

December 2019, the BSCR amounted to EUR 20,656.5k (prior year: 18,264.9k). The diversification was 

EUR 5,126.6k (prior year: EUR 4,248.7k). 

 

The individual components of the BSCR as well as its reasons for a decline or increase are given in the 

following sub-chapters. 

 
  



36 
 
 

The composition of the SCR as of 31 December 2018 is shown in Fehler! Verweisquelle konnte nicht 

gefunden werden.. 

 

 
Figure 7: Components of BSCR / SCR as per 31.12.2018 

 
Figure 8: Components of BSCR / SCR as per 31.12.2019 
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Within the reporting period, Credendo SR has not made any changes to the risk assessment methods. 

However, minor adaptions may arise from changes in the interpretation as well as  improvements of the 

modelling or parametrization. 

C.1 Underwriting risk 
1.1 Risk description 

Credendo SR has identified the following underwriting risks as set out in Table 19. In case of any 

significant changes compared to the previous reporting period a detailed explanation is given.  

 
Risk category Risk sub-category Description 

Underwriting Risk  

Premium and reserve risk 

The risk of loss or of adverse change in the 

value of insurance liabilities, resulting from 

fluctuations in the timing, frequency and 

severity of insured events, and in the timing 

and amount of claim settlements 

Catastrophe risk (CAT) 

The risk of loss or of adverse change in the 

value of insurance liabilities, resulting from 

significant uncertainty of pricing and 

provisioning assumptions related to 

extreme or exceptional events  

 

Table 19: Overview of the underwriting risk 

 
1.2. Risk exposure 

Table 20 shows the exposure in underwriting risk as of the respective year-end.  

 

in kEUR 2019 2018 Difference 

Non-life underwriting risk 16,249.0 14,715.6 1,533.5 

Diversification -4,171.8  -3,297.9 -873.9 

Premium and reserve risk 8,704.8 5,979.5 2,725.3 

CAT 11,716.1 12,033.9 -317.9 

Lapse risk 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Table 20: Risk exposure of the underwriting risk 

In 2019 the underwriting risk amounted to EUR 16,249.0k. In particular, the CAT risk (catastrophic risk) is 

the most significant driver of the capital requirement. 

Compared to last year the Non-Life Risk increased from EUR 14,715.6k by EUR1,533.5k. Reason is the 

increase in future estimated premiums. The impact can be seen in the premium risk as well as in CAT-risk.  

 

1.3. Risk assessment 

The underwriting risk is calculated in accordance with the Austrian VAG 2016 respectively Article 114 of the 

Delegated Regulation 2015/35. The sub-categories are subdivided according to the standard formula. 

 

Premiums and reserve risk  

The capital requirement for premiums and reserves is calculated by using a formula-based approach and 

the volume of premiums and reserve risk according to pre-defined Lines of Business (LoBs). 
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For a correct segmentation, homogenous risk groups have to be defined. For the calculation of the SCR 

two homogeneous risk groups were transferred to the Solvency II Lines of Business.  The results from the 

LoB “credit defaults” were transferred to the Solvency II LoB “Credit and suretyship insurance”. 

 

 

Catastrophe risk  
The catastrophe risk consists of the following risks: 

 Natural catastrophe risk 

 Catastrophe risk of non-proportional property reinsurance 

 Man-made catastrophe risk 

 All other non-life catastrophe risks 

 

The catastrophe risk of the credit insurance is assigned to the so-called "man-made risks". According to the 

Solvency II standard formula, the two largest claims are taken into account for “severity” (the severity of 

damages). For “frequency” (accumulation of damages), the loss of premiums of an entire year due to 

increased claims is used as a calculation basis. 

 

1.4. Risk concentration 

Table 21: Overview of risk concentration 

1.5. Risk mitigation 

The implemented risk mitigation techniques of Credendo SR aim at reducing the probability of occurrence 

as well as the extent of the possible losses. All risk mitigation activities are performed according to a cost-

benefit analysis. During the reporting period, Credendo SR has undertaken a series of countermeasures to 

limit the risk exposure. 

 

Credendo SR continuously monitors the effectiveness of the implemented risk mitigation measures.  

Therefore, the processes shown in Table 22 were established in this risk category. 

 

Risk category / risk Risk mitigation  Monitoring process 

Underwriting risk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The reinsurance program should 

support the business objectives 

and strategies and help to mitigate 

risk, identifying the level of risk 

transfer appropriate to the 

approach to risk and defined risk 

limits (i.e. established risk 

tolerances and maximum net risk to 

be retained) and taking into 

consideration the risk appetite 

framework and the availability and 

cost of reinsurance 

 Verifying the retention 

limits established: this is 

part of the exposure 

monitoring by the risk 

management function 

 Monitoring of reinsurance 

recoverable and the 

creditworthiness of each 

reinsurer 

 Retaining deposits from 

reinsurers covering the 

ceded part of technical 

provisions. 
Table 22: Overview of the risk mitigation processes 

Use of Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs) 

Credendo SR does not use any SPVs to manage risks. 

 

  

As Credendo SR is exposed to various risk concentrations shown in Table 21, the following processes have 

been established for the purpose of monitoring risk categories: 

 

Risk category Risk concentration Monitoring process 

Underwriting risk 

 

Risk of having too high 

risks per debtor, per 

country or per sector 

Regular monitoring and, where 

necessary, reduction of hazards 
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C.2 Market risk 
2.1. Risk description 

Credendo SR has identified the following sub-risks of market risk, displayed in Table 23. 

Risk category Risk sub-category Description 

Market risk 

Interest rate risk 

The risk of loss or of adverse change in the 

financial situation resulting, directly or indirectly, 

from changes in the term structure of interest 

rates or in the volatility of interest rates 

Equity risk 

The risk of loss or of adverse change in the 

financial situation resulting, directly or indirectly, 

from changes in the level or in the volatility of 

market prices of equities 

Property risk 

The risk of loss or of adverse change in the 

financial situation resulting, directly or indirectly, 

from changes in the level or in the volatility of 

market prices of real estate 

Spread risk 

The risk of loss or of adverse change in the 

financial situation resulting, directly or indirectly, 

from changes in the level or in the volatility of 

credit spreads over the risk-free interest rate 

term structure 

Currency risk 

The risk of loss or of adverse change in the 

financial situation resulting, directly or indirectly, 

from changes in the level or in the volatility of 

currency exchange rates 

Market risk concentration 

The risk stemming either from lack of 

diversification in the asset portfolio or from large 

exposure to default risk by a single issuer of 

securities or a group of related issuers 

Table 23: Sub-risks categories of the market risk 

Credendo SR’s capital requirement for market risk, the most important after underwriting risk, is largely  

determined by Credendo SR’s financial investments. Since the capital increase in 2018, Credendo SR 

distinguishes between “tied assets” amounting to at least 150% of SCR and “free assets” in terms of 

investment. In respect of “tied assets” a very conservative investment strategy is maintained. The aim is not 

only to meet legal and regulatory requirements regarding the coverage of technical reserves but also to 

incur minimal risks only on its asset base and provide the liquidity needed at any point in time. This prudent  

investment policy targets in steady returns with relatively low volatility.  

 

In respect of “free assets”, rules were defined allowing the addition of equity and real estate to bonds 

targeting at achieving more attractive yields for this part of the portfolio. In addition, the diversification 

reduces dependence of the developments on the bond markets.  
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2.2. Risk exposure 

 

in kEUR 2019 2018 Difference 

Market risk 6,812.0 5,194.1 1,617.9 

Diversification -3,244.5  -2,647.2 -596.9 

Interest rate risk 1,821.1 1,964.3 -143.1 

Equity risk 3,927.5 2,621.4 1,306.1 

Property risk 339.1 0.0 339.1 

Spread risk 1,834.1 1,682.6 151.5 

Currency risk 1,839.5 1,473.8 365.7 

Market risk concentration 295.1 99.6 195.5 

Table 24: Risk exposures concerning the market risk 

Table 24 shows the exposure to market risk.  

The highest of the market risks is again the Equity risk since it is foreseen to invest up to 25% of the so- 

called “Free assets” into Equity funds. The Equity risk increased versus 2018 mainly because of the growth  

share of equity in “free assets” from 18.5% to 20.8%. 

 

More than 50 % of the premium volume of Credendo SR comes from foreign currencies. For the unhedged 

currency positions, a shock of 25 % is usually applied to calculate the currency risk. As at 31.12.2019, there 

was less consistency between the foreign currency positions on the assets and liabilities side of the balance 

sheet compared with 2018. The USD overhang on the assets side increased as USD positions on the 

liabilities side were reduced.  

 

Credendo SR holds a high proportion of investments in bonds and time deposits. As the share of corporate 

bonds has increased in comparison to government bonds, the spread risk increased further compared to 

the previous year.  

 

The interest rate risk declined compared to 2018, as the volume of the bond portfolio of tied assets was 

reduced significantly and liquidity was maintained instead. The effect of the reduction was partially offset by 

the increase in investment horizons in "free assets". 

 

Although properties are included in accordance with the investment policy, these are not included in the 

property risk, as investments are made exclusively in funds which are shown in equity risk. The property  

risk recognised for the first time is based on the new IFRS 16 standard on "Lease Arrangements".  

 

The concentration risk increased in particular due to the fact that more liquidity was distributed among the 

same number of banks. 

 

2.3. Risk assessment 

Market risk is calculated in accordance with the Austrian VAG 2016 respectively Article 164 of the Delegated 

Regulation 2015/35. The sub-categories are subdivided according to the standard formula. 

 

Equity risk  

This risk category is made up of two different types of shares: type 1 comprises equities traded in a regulated 

market in countries which are members of the EEA or the OECD, type 2 includes all other shares.  

The capital requirement is calculated as a result of an immediate permanent impairment of: 

 22% for type 1 and 2 shares with strategic focus 

 39% (49%) of all other type 1 shares (type 2 shares) including a "symmetric adjustments"  

Since 2018, Credendo SR has shares within funds in its portfolio. In addition, a pure bond fund which is 

held beside the special fund, was included into this risk category as a simplification to avoid the application 
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of look through approach. This leads to a slightly higher SCR than in case of application of the look through 

approach. 

 

Currency risk  

The capital requirement for this risk category equals the sum of the capital requirements for the currency 

risk of each foreign currency. Foreign currencies are all currencies that are not used to prepare Credendo 

SR's financial statements. 

 

To calculate the capital requirement, Credendo SR uses the standard formula according to Solvency II. This  

formula calculates two scenarios (increase / decrease of 25% of the foreign currency w.r.t. the local 

currency). The scenario that results in the larger capital requirement is taken into account for the calculation 

of the currency risk. 

 

Spread risk 

The capital requirement for this sub-risk category is calculated as the sum of the capital requirement of:  

 Bonds and loans 

 Tradable securities and other securitisation positions 

 Credit derivatives 

 

The capital requirements for the above products are calculated using a risk factor based on the quality of 

the loan and the duration of the underlying product. Credendo SR currently does not invest in securitisation 

positions or in credit derivatives. 

 

According to Credendo SR’s business strategy the “tied assets” are preliminary invested in bonds, where 

all securities are intended to be held to maturity. The spread risk arising from this strategy is monitored by 

continuous inspection of the external rating of the issuer. If a security migrates to non-investment grade,  

Credendo SR’s management is informed and the option of sale is considered.  

The special fund for the “free assets” is obliged to obey the same quality criteria.  

 

Interest rate risk  

The interest rate risk includes such risks resulting from changes in the underlying base curve (interest rates 

of government bonds, swap risks and inflation).  

 

To calculate the capital requirement, Credendo SR uses a duration-based approach on the asset side, 

taking into account an interest rate increase or decrease. The non-simplified approach is applied to the 

balance sheet items on the liabilities side (technical provisions and personnel provisions). 

 

Property risk  

The capital requirement is calculated as a result of an immediate permanent loss of value of 25%. Credendo 

SR has no direct participation in properties in its portfolio. 

 

Market risk concentration  

The capital requirement for this risk category is calculated on the basis of the “single name exposures” - 

companies. Companies belonging to the same group or the same financial conglomerate are treated as 

“single name exposure”, as well as real estate properties located in the same building. 
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2.4. Risk concentration 

As Credendo SR is exposed to main risk concentrations (shown in Table 25), processes were established 

for the purpose of monitoring this risk category. 

 

Table 25: Risk concentration in market risk 

 

2.5. Risk mitigation 

The implemented risk mitigation techniques of Credendo SR aim at reducing the probability of occurrence 

as well as the extent of the possible losses. All risk mitigation activities are performed according to a cost -

benefit analysis. During the reporting period, Credendo SR has undertaken a series of countermeasures to 

limit the risk exposure. 

 

Credendo SR continuously monitors the effectiveness of the implemented risk mitigation measures.  

Therefore, the processes shown in Table 26 were established in this risk category. 

 

 

Risk category / risk Risk mitigation  Monitoring process 

Equity Risk Purchase of Funds Quarterly review of the report of 

the fund manager 

Currency risk ALM Quarterly review of the balance 

sheet items 

Spread risk Sales of bonds which deteriorate in 

rating 

Ongoing monitoring of external 

ratings 

Spread risk Investment in government bonds 

which are not subject to spread risks in 

accordance with the standard formula 

Ongoing monitoring of the share 

of government bonds in the 

portfolio 

Interest rate risk Buying short-term investments as tied 

assets and holding the investments  

until the end of their maturity 

Monitoring of the maturities of 

assets and liabilities 

Market risk 

 

The Management Board determines 

limits on an annual basis for its 

financial investments per asset class 

which are reflected in the investment  

strategy. The investment strategy 

clearly determines the diversification of 

assets across the most important  

investment categories, the allocation 

of limits per counterparty, the type of 

financial instruments and the 

currencies 

Financial instruments are 

monitored on a regular basis and 

managed in accordance with the 

“prudent person” principle 

Table 26: Overview of the processes per risk category 

 

  

Risk category / risk Risk concentration  Monitoring process 

Market risk The risk concentration in 

sub-risk categories due to 

not well diversified 

investment activities 

Regular reports and, if 

necessary, reallocation of 

investments 
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C.3 Credit risk  
3.1. Risk description 

Table 27 displays the main identified risks concerning credit risk.   

 

Risk category Risk sub-category Description 

Credit/Counterparty Default Risk 

 
n.a. 

The risk of loss or of adverse 

change in the financial situation, 

resulting from fluctuations in the 

credit standing of issuers of 

securities, counterparties and any 

debtors to which the undertaking 

is exposed 

Table 27: Overview of risks in credit risk 

3.2. Risk exposure 

According to Table 28 the default risk is the third largest risk for Credendo SR after the underwriting risk 

non-life and the market risk. The increase from EUR 2,603.9k in 2018 to EUR 2,722.1k in 2019 is explained 

by the increase in bank deposits, and further due to the increase of reinsurance receivables from technical 

reserves. 

 

in kEUR 2019 2018 Difference 

Credit/counterparty default risk 2,722.1 2,603.9 118.1 

Diversification -184.8  -172.9 -11.9 

Type 1 (banks, reinsurance) 1,631.6 1,647.2 -15.6 

Type 2 (policyholder, insurance broker) 1,275.3 1,129.7 145.6 

Table 28: Risk exposure of credit/counterparty default risk 

3.3. Risk assessment 

The credit risk is calculated in accordance with the Austrian VAG 2016 respectively Article 189 of the 

Delegated Regulation 2015/35. 

 

The credit risk includes the credit default, default of payment, as well as the deterioration of the 

creditworthiness of debtors, e.g. Insurers, brokers or reinsurers. Furthermore, the default of bank deposits 

is taken into account. A distinction is generally made between counterparty risks, sight deposits; derivatives 

and country risks related to foreign debtors or counterparties with cross-border payment obligations.  

 

Other crucial areas of potential default risk are the investment portfolio and receivables from reinsurance 

companies. 

 

3.4. Risk concentration 

As Credendo SR is exposed to main risk concentrations shown in Table 29 processes were established for 

the purpose of monitoring this risk category. 

 

Table 29: Credit/counterparty default risk - risk concentration 

Risk category / risk Risk mitigation  Monitoring process 

Credit/counterparty default risk  Risk of building up 

excessive claims towards a 

single counterparty 

Selection of reinsurers and 

investments according to internal 

guidelines (credit rating & rating), 

as well as a limit system 
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3.5. Risk mitigation 

The implemented risk mitigation techniques of Credendo SR aim at reducing the probability of occurrence 

as well as the extent of the possible losses. All risk mitigation activities are performed according to a cost -

benefit analysis.  

 

In this risk category, Credendo SR has implemented general risk mitigation techniques (setting limits, 

ongoing monitoring of economic and political developments and / or risk transfers through reinsurance).  

 

 

C.4 Liquidity risk 
 

4.1. Risk description 

Credendo SR has identified the following material sub-risk shown in Table 30 in the liquidity risk. 

 

Risk category Risk sub-category Description 

Liquidity Risk 

Operational liquidity risk 

The risk that day-to-day cash 

requirements in order to settle 

financial obligations when they fall 

due are not covered under normal 

conditions 

Strategic liquidity risk 

The risk that liquidity needs in 

order to settle financial obligations 

when they fall due are not met on 

a longer-term basis 

Table 30: Sub-risks in the liquidity risk 

4.2. Risk exposure 

The risk that day-to-day cash requirements are not covered under normal conditions is very low as insurance 

cash inflows usually cover cash outflows. 

 

The investment policy states that 65% of “Tied assets” has to be held in liquidity or quoted government  

bonds respectively bonds secured by governments (all investment grade) where it should be possible to 

transfer immediately into liquidity without any delay. 

 

The asset/liability management takes the time to maturity into account. The aims are regular monitoring and 

to match liquidity requirements with available liquidity. Resources to cover day-to-day cash requirements  

are, besides cash inflows from net written premiums and recourse payments from claims, available cash 

and deposit holdings and highly liquid financial investments. The risk that assets invested in by Credendo 

SR become illiquid is firmly mitigated by the investment policy prescribing that a large part of investments  

should be in cash and short-term funds and through minimum standards on credit risk for securities.  

 

The strategic risk of liquidity, of not being able to meet liquidity needs on a longer-term basis, is mitigated 

by the fact that Credendo SR is a client at various major banks and hence possess sufficiently diversified 

sources of funding. In case of big claims payments reinsurance treaties foresee “cash loss clauses” so that 

additional liquidity can be retrieved quickly from reinsurance companies. Additionally, quota share reinsurers  

have to provide deposits covering the reinsurance part of technical provisions. 

 
4.3. Risk assessment 

The liquidity risk is neither calculated in the standard formula nor in the course of Credendo SR’s ORSA. 

The risk can be assessed by comparing the maturity structure of the assets and liabilities in the balance 
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sheet. If there is a mismatch of these maturity dates, there is a risk that liquidity -raising costs will accrue. 

These costs may incur by the sale of investments or by taking out bridging loans. 

 
4.4. Risk concentration 

Credendo SR checks risk concentrations on a regular basis. In this risk category, no significant risk 

concentration was identified for the current reporting period. 

 
4.5. Risk mitigation 

The implemented risk mitigation techniques of Credendo SR aim at reducing the probability of occurrence 

as well as the extent of the possible losses. All risk mitigation activities are performed according to a cost-

benefit analysis. During the reporting period, Credendo SR has undertaken a series of countermeasures to 

limit the risk exposure. 

 

Credendo SR continuously monitors the effectiveness of the implemented risk mitigation measures .  

Therefore, the processes - shown in Table 31 - were established. 

 
Risk category / risk Risk mitigation  Monitoring process 

Liquidity risk - operational High share of investments in liquid 

positions, cash loss agreement with 

reinsurers 

Biweekly liquidity analysis 

Liquidity risk - strategic Accuracy of maturities on the assets 

and liabilities side of the balance 

sheet 

Analysis of durations 
Monitoring of credit quality of 
bonds 

Purchase of traded titles 

 
Table 31: Overview of processes per risk category 
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C.5 Operational risk 
5.1. Risk description 

Table 32 shows the sub-risks concerning operational risk identified by Credendo SR. 

 

 

Risk category   Risk sub-category Description 

Operational Risk 

Internal fraud risk 

The risk of loss due to acts of a type 

intended to defraud, misappropriate 

property or circumvent regulations, the 

law or company policy, excluding 

diversity/discrimination events, which 

involves at least one internal party 

External fraud risk 

The risk of loss due to acts of a type 

intended to defraud, misappropriate 

property or circumvent the law, by a third 

party 

Risk from employment, 

employment practices & 

workplace safety 

The risk of loss arising from fluctuation of 

employees, acts inconsistent with 

employment, health or safety laws or 

agreements, from payment of personal 

injury claims, from diversity or 

discrimination  

Risk from clients, products and 

business practices 

The risk of loss arising from an 

unintentional or negligent failure to meet a 

professional obligation to specific clients, 

or from the nature or design of a product 

Damage to physical assets 

The risk of loss arising from loss or 

damage to physical assets from natural 

disaster or other events 

Business disruption & system 

failures 

The risk of loss arising from disruption of 

business or system failures 

Risk from execution, delivery 

and process management 

The risk of loss from failed transaction 

processing or process management, from 

relations with trade counterparties and 

suppliers 
Table 32: Risks in the area of operational risk 

Operational risk covers a broad variety of possible risks that deal with a variety of possible causes.  

 

Operational risks are considered by Credendo SR as difficult to quantify and to anticipate. In addition to 

identifying the most potentially adverse operational risks, Credendo SR assesses its vulnerability to these 

risks and implements processes and procedures to mitigate, monitor and control material operational risks, 

in light of the overall risk appetite. Key operational risks identified at Credendo SR are related to business 

continuity, IT processes and human resources. 
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5.2. Risk exposure 

As shown in Table 33 the operational risk amounted to EUR 902.0k, which was an increase of EUR 

149.1k versus prior year as a consequence of the increase of BSCR. 

 

in kEUR 2019 2018 Difference 

Operational risk 902.0 752.9 149.1 

Table 33: Operational risk exposure 

5.3. Risk assessment 

The underwriting risk is calculated in accordance with the Austrian VAG 2016 respectively Article 204 of the 

Delegated Regulation 2015/35. On this basis, the risk assessment is carried out. 

 

5.4. Risk concentration 

Credendo SR checks risk concentrations on a regular basis. In this risk category, no significant risk 

concentration was identified in the current reporting period. 

 
5.5. Risk mitigation 

Credendo SR has defined risk mitigation techniques which are listed in the following section. 

 

Business continuity / Disaster recovery plan 

Business continuity plans IT safety concepts should ensure the ability to operate on an on-going basis 

and limit losses in the event of severe business disruption. A full replication of IT was put in place. In case 

of disruption of one site (Vienna or Geneva), full operations could be proceeded from the second site 

promptly. 

 

Electronic data processing 

In 2015 Credendo SR replaced the existing insurance IT-tools and systems so that only one technical core-

insurance platform is used. This resulted in increased efficiency and remedied identified deficiencies in 

processes.  

 

Outsourcing 

Credendo SR outsources certain services. The outsourcing arrangements are subject to a formal and 

comprehensive written agreement covering the responsibilities of both parties and a qualitative description 

of the services. Agreements are in line with the appropriate policy. 

 

Fraud risk 

Credendo SR’s insurance activities are conducted by qualified staff with the necessary experience and 

technical capabilities, acting in accordance with the integrity policy and code of conduct. Fraud risk is 

mitigated through the delegation of authorities’ rules and the strict observance of the four-eyes-principle. 

 

Legal risk 

Legal risk is defined as including, but not limited to, exposure to fines, penalties, or punitive damages 

resulting from supervisory actions, as well as commercial disputes. Credendo SR, like all other insurers, is 

subject to litigation in the normal course of its business. Although there is always uncertainty about the 

outcome of such type of litigation, it is not really possible to calculate a material effect, but  it can be 

considered as not significant. Legal risks are closely monitored by the head of underwriting and the 

compliance function, according to the domains of responsibility that have been identified between both 

functions, as these risks may jeopardise the reputation of the entities. 

 

  



48 
 
 

C.6 Other material risks 
6.1. Risk description 

Table 34 shows the by the Credendo SR identified sub-risks concerning other material risks. 

 

Risk category   Risk sub-category Description 

 ALM-risk n.a. 
The risk of mismatch between the 

liabilities and the assets covering them 

Strategic risk n.a. 

The risk of loss from the impact on 

earnings or capital arising from adverse 

business decisions, improper 

implementation of decisions, or lack of 

responsiveness to industry changes 

Reputational risk n.a. 

The risk of potential damage to an 

undertaking through deterioration of its 

reputation or standing due to a negative 

perception of the undertaking’s image 

among customers, counterparties, 

shareholders and/or regulatory authorities 
Table 34: Other material risks 

 

ALM-risk 

The market risk capital requirement not only covers the risk arising from the level or volatility of market 

prices of financial instruments but also properly reflects the structural mismatch between assets and 

liabilities, in particular with respect to the duration thereof and the currency composition. Not typically seen 

as an ALM-risk but important for Credendo SR is the counterparty risk in terms of geographical spread in 

assets and liabilities. This means that because of the reason that Credendo SR is specialized in taking risks 

in emerging markets it would not invest in those countries but mainly in Europe.  

 

Strategic risk  

Strategic risk is defined as the risk of the current and prospective impact on earnings or capital arising from 

adverse business decisions, improper implementation of decisions, or lack of responsiveness to industry 

changes. Strategic risk is a function of the compatibility of the strategic goals, the business strategies 

developed to achieve those goals, the resources deployed against these goals, and the quality of 

implementation. Resources include communication channels, operating systems, delivery networks, and 

managerial capacities and capabilities. 

Credendo SR has a well-established process for setting strategic high-level objectives that are effectively  

communicated within the organization and are translated into detailed 3-year business plans. These 

strategic goals and objectives are approved and overseen by the Management Board and the Supervisory  

Board. 

 

Reputational risk  

Reputational risk for Credendo SR is considered to be the risk of a deteriorated reputation and standing of 

the company among its, clients, shareholders and other stakeholders including regulatory authorities and 

rating agencies. 

 

The management of Credendo SR considers upholding the good reputation of the company as an important  

task and responsibility. This goes beyond just complying with all applicable laws and regulations, which is 

an obvious requirement, but also about the key value of integrity in the performance of the business and 

compliance with fundamental ethical principles when dealing with others and the environment. Credendo 

SR’s values are enshrined in Credendo SR’s Compliance Rules and Code of Conduct.  
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6.2. Risk exposure 

The reputation risk and other material risks are not subject to a quantitative assessment by Credendo SR. 

 
6.3. Risk assessment 

The assessment of other material risks is difficult (e.g. strategic and reputation risks). This means that less 

quantifiable risks are assessed using qualitative tags (“high, moderate, low”) for likelihood and impact of the 

(inherent and) residual risks. Likelihood (or probability) represents the possibility that a given event will 

occur, while impact or severity represents its effect. Inherent risk is the risk in the absence of any actions to 

alter either the risk’s likelihood or impact. Residual risk is the risk that remains after response to the risk. 

 

6.4. Risk concentration 

Credendo SR checks the risk concentrations on a regular basis. In this risk category, no significant risk 

concentration was identified in the current reporting period. 

 

6.5. Risk mitigation 

The implemented risk mitigation techniques of Credendo SR aim at reducing the probability of occurrence 

as well as the extent of the possible losses. All risk mitigation activities are performed according to a cost -

benefit analysis. During the reporting period, Credendo SR has undertaken a series of countermeasures to 

limit the risk exposure. 

 

Credendo SR continuously monitors the effectiveness of the implemented risk mitigation measures.  

Therefore, the processes shown in Table 35 were established for this risk category. 

 

Risk category / risk Risk mitigation  Monitoring process 

ALM -risk  Financial investments issuers are primarily 

in Europe or other OECD countries. 

Insurance covers are primarily risks in 

emerging countries  

Determined in strategy and rules 

which are obeyed currently. 

ALM -risk  Rules to match duration of assets 

and liabilities by investing in short- 

and medium term investments  

 The maturity of 

investments is monitored 

quarterly 

 The duration of 

provisions is monitored 

annually 

Strategic risk  Close monitoring of business 

trends 

 The quality of internal control and 
risk management, consistent with 

the strategic issues confronting 

  

 A close follow-up by the 

internal control functions 
on changing regulatory 
expectations 

 Keeping track of 
developments in 
regulatory changes  

 The tailor-made and up 

to date IT-landscape 

should allow mitigating a 

more important 

impact/frequency 

strategic risk 
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Reputational risk   A communication function that 
takes care of external 

communication concerning 
reputation-sensitive topics and 
acts/reacts in reputational risk 

incidents. 

 Adequate procedures for handling 
complaints with periodic reports by 

the complaints function to senior 
management and Management 
Board on the nature, scale and  

frequency of such complaints by 
clients and brokers 

 Training and increasing risk 
awareness within the organization 

by the compliance function on the 
principles of the code of conduct, 
integrity policy and introduction by 

the risk management function to 
the risk management framework. 

 Ongoing monitoring, 
respectively also on the 

basis of complaints and 
reports. 

Table 35: Overview of the processes of the risk mitigation 

C.7 Any other information 
Stress testing and sensitivity analysis 

Stress testing and sensitivity analysis aim to provide an appropriate basis for the assessment of the solvency 

capital requirements and for the decision-making, and are basically carried out within the framework of the 

ORSA. Therefore, the sensitivity of the assumptions which are used in the business plan are tested by 

subjecting identified risks to a sufficiently wide range of stress tests and/or scenario analysis.  

 

Taking Credendo SR’s risk profile of a credit insurer into account, the most relevant stress testing refers to 

shocks on the underwritten credit risks. The stress testing program includes:  

 

 Accompanying the decision on the business plan:  

o Sensitivity analysis by stressing assumptions on modelled loss ratios in the business plan 

(which is the baseline scenario). The volatility of loss ratios illustrates insurers’ capabilities to 

minimize volatility through managing exposures (such as capping and managing down 

potential and real exposures, increasing deductibles, etc.), repricing risks, adjusting 

reinsurance protection.  

 During the annual full ORSA: 

o Qualitative stresses from failure of a key process, loss of key functions or personnel, the 

occurrence of unforeseen external events  

o Reverse stress testing, including the assessment of the probability of realisation of these 

scenarios that could threaten the viability of Credendo SR, such as default by countries where 

important exposure is situated.  

 

The above stress testing program fits Credendo SR’s profile where risks are especially situated at the 

liabilities side (i.e. underwriting risk including CAT and reserve risk).  

 

The Solvency II Standard Formula Review changes the standard deviation parameters in the Non-Life risk 

which influences the overall risk the most. The new parameters are applied starting with the projection 

year 2019. 
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During the ORSA process, Credendo SR also carried out the following scenario analysis: 

 Scenario 1: This scenario describes a reduction of the planned recoveries starting from the 

projection year 2020. From then onwards each year 25% of the planned recoveries must be 

released without realization. With this scenario, there is a decrease of the own funds and therefore 

as well the SCR-ratio over the planning horizon. 

 

 Scenario 2: The scenario Stress 2 describes a total collapse of the Turkish exposure due to political 

sanctions. The whole exposure defaults in the projection year 2020. The collapse of the Turkish 

exposure leads to a huge loss in the projection year 2020 and therefore the own funds decrease 

sharply. Therefore, the SCR ratio is on critical level.  

 

 Scenario 3: The scenario Stress 3 describes a scenario where the loss ratio net is expected to be 

approximately 80% in 2020, 2021 as well as 2022. In each projection year the combined ratio 

reaches well over 100%, whereas this figure stays under this mark and permits the years to be 

profitable. This leads to a result after tax which stays quite stable at a negative mark from 2020 

onwards. 

 

Based on the business strategies approved by the respective Boards in November 2019 the risk profile and 

appetite setting, several adaptions in the longer term capital planning will have to be made in order to stay 

above the internal group target of 150 % capital adequacy ratio.  

That assessment of both risk response and forward-looking capital responses also may provide input to 

other strategic decisions. 

 

Specifics in respect of the risk profile of the branch office in Switzerland: 

Since the branch office operates in the same industry, the risk profile is more or less identical with the one 

described in the chapter above. Nevertheless, Credendo SR established for the branch in Switzerland (CH) 

an own risk assessment for the analysis of the own solvency needs. Market risks, consisting of a Credit  

classification risk, an interest rate risk and a currency risk are considered.The following specifics can be 

mentioned: 

 

Market risk:  

In general, every calculation underlies the same assumptions as the calculation for the whole company . The 

future projections of balance sheet and income statement (31.12.2019 and onwards) are made for the whole 

business and thus had to be scaled down. This was implemented by a proport ional approach, meaning that 

the proportion of CH business on the basis due date was taken and applied for every balance sheet item 

on the forecast due date 31.12.2019.  

- Credit Classification risk  

The methodology of credit classification risk for the CH branch is the same as for the whole 

company. All securities are intended to be held to maturity. The credit risk arising from this strategy 

is monitored by continuous inspection of the external rating of the issuer. If a security migrates to 

non-investment grade Credendo SR’s management body is informed and the option of sale is 

considered. An adverse scenario is established by a downgrading of the credit rating over the 

considered time-horizon. 

The calculation is done separately for bonds, banks as well as for reinsurance receivables of the 

CH branch. For bonds and banks, all counterparties are rated. If a reinsurance company has no 

rating, as Standard & Poor’s rating of “BBB” is assumed.  

 

- Interest rate risk  

The consideration of the interest rate risk for the CH branch follows the same assumptions as for 

the whole company. Hence, just assets are examined as liabilities are assumed to be non-interest  

bearing. The shock parameters for the duration approach are identical with the whole company 
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calculation, being +20 basis points for 1 year, +60 basis points for 2 years and +120 basis points 

for 3 years 

 

- Currency Risk: since the share of business in FX is usually close to 100% the Swiss branch has a 

higher currency risk if regarded isolated from Swiss view. Since trade flows in the world market are 

primarily denominated in USD and EUR also insurance cover is denominated in these currencies.  

Therefore, policies in CHF in this industry are rare. Nevertheless, this risk is reduced by balancing 

currencies on the asset and liability side. 

If looked at from the side of the whole company, an appreciation of CHF versus EUR increases 

administrative cost. At the same time, the income from premium does not increase since they are 

written in EUR and USD.  

 

- Liquidity risk: Due to the low interest situation and the economic environment, it is at present hardly  

possible to enter into new business relations with banks in Switzerland. According to the quality 

criteria of our Policy on Financial Risks there are no additional Swiss banks complying with these 

standards accepting us as a customer. According to the system of limits in place to reduce 

counterparty default risk, only limited liquidity can be held in current accounts per bank. This risk is 

diluted by investing in quoted short-term bonds which can be sold quickly in case of need. In 

addition, payments can be executed out of the head-quarter at any time as long as free money 

transfers between Switzerland and EU are possible. 

 

Supervisory- and legal risk: the legal framework in Switzerland has steadily become more demanding and 

stringent also for branch offices. This has resulted in continuously increasing costs for personnel and 

consulting services. There is a certain risk that small and specialised insurance branch offices can´t be 

maintained in a profitable way in Switzerland. Credendo SR aims at mitigating this risk by cost savings in 

other areas, inter alia by outsourcing of certain services and functions to the head-office.  

 

Credendo SR has no other information of the reporting period that need to be disclosed here. 
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D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes 

The derivation of the Solvency II balance sheet is carried out in accordance with the Solvency II Directive   

2009/138/EC and the Delegated Regulation 2015/35. The principle of a separated valuation of individual 

assets and liabilities and the assumptions of the going concern principle apply to the valuation for solvency 

purposes. 

 

In accordance with the requirements of Article 75 of the Solvency II Directive, the valuation is carried out 

based on current market values. As active markets do not exist for all assets (or liabilities), Credendo SR 

applies mark-to-market values according to the Solvency II fair value hierarchy. In case no observable 

market values are available, market-consistent valuation techniques (mark-to-model) are used. 

 

According to Credendo SR, an active market fulfils the following three criteria: 

• The products traded on the market are homogeneous; 
• Willing buyers and sellers can be found at any time, 
• Prices are available to the public. 

 

D.1 Assets 
Overview of assets 

The accounting basis used for the valuation of assets in the annual financial statements is carried out 

according to the following accounting principles: 

• §§ 203ff. UGB  

• § 144 VAG 2016 

The accounting basis used for the valuation of assets in the annual financial statements in accordance with 

the Solvency II is based on the following principles: 

• Article 7 to 16 Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 

• §§148ff. VAG 2016 

 

Due to different regulations and valuation approaches between the UGB financial statement and the 

Solvency II regulations, differences occur in the items of the balance sheet. The following tables show the 

individual assets of Credendo SR with both their UGB and the Solvency II value. Any existing differences in 

valuation are shown and explanations of differences in the valuation methods are provided.     

 

Table 36 compares the Solvency II assets to the UGB assets. Only non-zero positions are listed. 

 

Assets in kEUR  Solvency II value UGB value 
Differences in 

valuation  

Intangible assets 0.0 37.7 -37.7 

Deferred tax assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Property, plant & equipment held for own 

use 
1,503.8 147.2 1,356.6 

Investments (other than assets held for 

index-linked and unit-linked contracts) 
54,432.4 51,582.6 2,849.9 

     Property (other than for own use) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

     Holdings in related undertakings,  

     including participations 
0.0 0.0 0.0 

     Bonds 15,430.4 15,214.0 216.4 

          Government bonds 7,931.4 7,793.1 138.3 

          Corporate bonds 7,499.0 7,420.9 78.1 

Collective Investments Undertakings 39,002.1 36,368.6 2,633.5 
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Deposits other than cash equivalents 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Reinsurance recoverables from: 14,284.9 12,705.0 1,579.8 

Non-life and health similar to non-life 14,284.9 12,705.0 1,579.8 

Non-life excluding health  14,284.9 12,705.0 1,579.8 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 8,446.8 8,446.8 0.0 

Reinsurance receivables 6,581.1 6,581.1 0.0 

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 258.6 258.6 0.0 

Cash and cash equivalents 18,473.9 18,473.9 0.0 

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown 122.6 214.6 -92.0 

Total assets 104,104.1 98,447.6 5,656.6 

Table 36: Overview of the assets according to Solvency II against the assets according to UGB 

Table summarises the UGB and Solvency II valuation methods. 

Assets 
Valuation method 

UGB 

Valuation method 

Solvency II 

Explanation of 

differences in the 

valuation  

Intangible assets 

Acquisition value 

depreciated over its 

estimated useful life 

Measurement only if 

market value is 

available 

No active market 

applicable 

Deferred tax assets 

Acquisition value = 

different measurement 

between the balance 

sheet and the tax 

balance sheet 

The deferred taxes on 

the Solvency II balance 

sheet include deferred 

taxes on the basis of 

the difference between 

the values ascribed to 

assets and liabilities 

recognised and valued 

in the Solvency II 

balance sheet and the 

values ascribed to 

assets and liabilities as 

recognised and valued 

for tax purposes 

These are currently not 

measured under 

Solvency II  

Property, plant & 

equipment held for own 

use 

Acquisition value of 

plant & equipment is 

depreciated over its 

estimated useful life 

 

Value in use of rental 

agreements not 

recorded 

 

Economic value 

according to IAS 40 

(Revaluation method) 

 

Value in use of rental 

agreements according 

to IFRS 16 are 

measured at amortised 

cost 

Due to materiality 

reasons, no revaluation 

is carried out. The UGB 

value is assumed. 

 

Differences due to the 

differences in the 

valuation method 

Property (other than for 

own use) 

Acquisition value 

depreciated over its 

estimated useful life 

Economic value 

according to IAS 40 

(Revaluation method) 

Due to materiality 

reasons, no revaluation 

is carried out. The UGB 

value is assumed 
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Bonds (government 

bonds and corporate 

bonds) 

Depreciation 

according to moderate 

lower of cost or market 

principle 

 

Pro rata interests: 

Pro rata temporis 

converted in EUR at 

year-end rate 

Mark to Market. The 

market values are 

measured by deposit 

statements from banks. 

 𝐵𝑎𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑒  𝑠ℎ𝑒𝑒𝑡 𝑣𝑎𝑙𝑢𝑒
= 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝐶𝑙𝑒𝑎𝑛 ⋅ 𝑛𝑜𝑚𝑖𝑛𝑎𝑙
+ 𝑝𝑟𝑜  𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑎 𝑖𝑛𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑡𝑠  

 

Pro rata interests: 

No independent 

measurement under 

Solvency II. The 

Solvency II balance 

sheet value includes 

pro rata interests 

Differences due to the 

differences in the 

valuation method 

Collective Investments 

Undertakings 

Depreciation 

according to moderate 

lower of cost or market 

principle 

Mark-to-market: the 

market values are 

measured by deposit 

statements from banks 

Differences due to the 

differences in the 

valuation method 

Deposits other than 

cash equivalents 

Acquisition value in 

foreign currency 

converted into the 

reporting currency 

(EUR) at year-end rate 

Current account 

balance. Foreign 

currency converted into 

the reporting currency 

(EUR) at year-end rate. 

𝐵𝑎𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑒  𝑠ℎ𝑒𝑒𝑡  𝑣𝑎𝑙𝑢𝑒
= 𝑎𝑐𝑐𝑜𝑢𝑛𝑡  𝑏𝑎𝑙𝑎𝑛𝑐𝑒
+ 𝑝𝑟𝑜 𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑎  𝑖𝑛𝑡𝑒𝑟𝑒𝑠𝑡𝑠 

Differences due to the 

differences in the 

valuation method 

Reinsurance 

recoverables from: 

non-life and health 

similar to non-life and 

non-life excluding health 

Nominal value 

Proportion of 

reinsurance at Best 

Estimate of Provision 

for Claims Outstanding 

(PCO) and at Premium 

Provision (PPR) 

Differences due to the 

differences in the 

valuation method 

Insurance and 

intermediaries 

receivables 

Nominal value 

Nominal value (for 

durations less than 12 

months) or present 

value in line with 

market interest rate (for 

durations more than 12 

months) 

Due to short durations 
the UGB value is 
assumed  

Reinsurance 

receivables 
Nominal value 

Nominal value (for 

durations less than 12 

months) or present 

value in line with 

market interest rate (for 

durations more than 12 

months) 

Due to short durations 

the UGB value is 

assumed 

Receivables (trade, not 

insurance) 
Nominal value 

Nominal value (for 

durations less than 12 

months) or present 

value in line with 

market interest rate (for 

Due to short durations 

the UGB value is 

assumed 
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Table 37: Overview of UGB and Solvency II valuation methods  

Information regarding leasing agreements 

Credendo SR has no financing or operating-leasing contracts. Rental contracts are shown on the liability as 

well on the asset side of the balance sheet within Solvency II according to IFRS 16 since 2019. 

 

Information regarding holdings in related undertakings 

Credendo SR does not use alternative valuation methods regarding the valuation of related undertakings. 

 

Changes regarding the recognition and valuation bases 

In 2019, there were no changes in the recognition and valuation bases except for lease respectively rental 

arrangements.. 

 

Sources of estimation uncertainty 

Credendo SR does not expect any estimation uncertainties in the near future.  

 

  

durations more than 12 

months) 

Cash and cash 

equivalents 
Nominal value Nominal value 

No revaluation 

necessary 

Any other assets, not 

elsewhere shown 
Nominal value Nominal value 

In UGB the pro rata 

interests are shown in 

a separate balance 

sheet item. In Solvency 

II they are presented in 

the asset class “fixed-

term deposit and 

bonds” 
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D.2 Technical provisions 
Table 38 compares the technical provisions according to Solvency II to the assets according to UGB.  

 

Liabilities in kEUR Solvency II value UGB value 
Difference in 

valuation 

Technical provisions – Non-life 31,724.4 24,608.2 7,116.2 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  n.a. n.a. n.a. 

Best Estimate 30,067.1  n.a.  n.a. 

Risk margin 1,657.4  n.a.  n.a. 

Other technical provisions  n.a. 55.6 n.a. 

Table 38: Overview of technical provisions according to Solvency II and UGB 

Method for Solvency II valuation 

The first step is the creation of homogeneous risk groups.  

The following parameters are used to determine the homogeneous risk groups:  

 The risk / LoB 

 The handling of the claims settlement  

 The development of the insurance stock 

 The ratio of claims expenses to earned premiums 

 Control of the insurance stock 

 

Furthermore, Credendo SR ensured that sufficient information is available for the assessment of each 

group. If necessary, small units are grouped into a risk group. 

 

Table 39 shows the different segments / models. 

 

Segment Applied statistical method 

Direct business payment default   

Gross claims incurred without VT145 Chain Ladder Incurred 

Gross recoveries without VT145 Chain Ladder Incurred 

Gross claims incurred VT145 Chain Ladder Incurred 

Gross recoveries VT145 Chain Ladder Incurred 

Reinsurance claims incurred without VT145 Chain Ladder Incurred 

Reinsurance recoveries without VT145 Chain Ladder Incurred 

Reinsurance claim incurred  VT145 
90% respectively 97% of Gross Chain Ladder 

Reserve as of 2016 

Reinsurance recoveries VT145 
90% respectively 97% of Gross Chain Ladder 

Reserve as of 2016 

Indirect business payment default   

Gross claims incurred  Case Reserve (UGB/VAG) 

Gross recoveries Case Reserve (UGB/VAG) 

Reinsurance claims incurred  Case Reserve (UGB/VAG) 

Reinsurance recoveries  Case Reserve (UGB/VAG) 

Table 39: Overview of different segments / models 
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Uncertainty of the value of the technical provisions 

As part of the actuarial function report, sensitivity and residual analyses are performed to determine the 

uncertainty of the technical provisions. 

 

Explanation of material differences in valuation according to Solvency II and UGB 

Technical provisions according to UGB/VAG 

The technical provisions according to UGB/VAG are subject to the prudence principle.  

 

We regularly have discussions with our actuary about the difference between local GAAP reserves and 

Solvency II best estimates. The increase in prudency within the local GAAP reserving for claims as well as 

the estimation of recovery rates is taken into account, so the ratio of UGB/SII increased from 71.4% to 

77.6% and was expected to close even more within the next years – not taking the quantitative effects of 

the covid-19 crisis into account. For the latter there is no estimation of the effect at the moment. 

 

For the segment, which is reinsured by the contract VT-145, additional IBNR of EUR 821.6k was reserved 

at 31.12.2019. There are no newly recognised claims identified with this reserve, it is a purely additional 

reserve. Therefore, the hidden loss could be reduced for this segment additonally. 

 

Formation and valuation of the provision for premium deferral 

A provision for unearned premiums and a reserve for late incurred claims (IBNR) are created. It relates to 

business that has incepted at the provision’s valuation date and represents the premiums for this incepted 

business less the premiums that have already been earned against these contracts (determined on a pro 

rata temporis basis). This measure is calculated gross of acquisition expenses. The temporal depreciation 

is carried out by calculating the date differences. 

 

According to §10 (4) RLVVU, a cost reduction of 15vH is permissible. Valuation basis is the full amount.  

 

Single claims reserve 

In principle, a reserve is being set up for each individual claim reported in the claims department, taking into 

account the prudence principle. The created reserve intends to cover the expected claims including all 

settlement payment. 

Based on the reported amount of policyholders, the amount of the reserve results from the combination of 

 the expected compensation 

 the expected recourses  

 

The following information is taken into account as well:  

 All mitigating measures during the vesting period 

 Financial situation of the debtor 

 New agreements 

 Defined collaterals of policies 

 

Formation and valuation of the provision for claims management expenses 

Provisions have to be created for claims management expenses that cannot be measured to the extent of 

the exact amount at the reporting date as well as expenses that occur after the reporting date (claims 

expenses avoidance and claims expenses minimisation). 

 

The provision further includes the contractual obligations, which have not yet been settled at the reporting 

date. 

 

As Credendo SR’s business volume is very low, the amount of the provision is set up as a valuation 

allowance rather than as a percentage value, as is the case of most other insurance companies. 
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Formation and valuation of the reserve regarding claims incurred but not reported (so called IBNR 

reserve)  

 

In the case of the credit insurance, the policy conditions stipulate that the insurer must be informed of initial 

delays in payment. By the end of the waiting period, usually a large amount respectively a high percentage 

of the cases will be paid, restructured, and therefore no claims need to be reported. In this stage, the final 

amount of claims incurred is usually unknown. In case of insufficient information on possible claims incurred,  

Credendo SR sets up a reserve for late incurred claims (IBNR) according to the method described below. 

The IBNR reserve of the direct business and the reserve for reinsurers’ share are valued on an individual 

basis. For this purpose, starting 2018 an objectified scheme has been implemented as a rule. An exception 

is the Turnover Policies, which are ceded to the contract 145. An actuarial method has been used here 

since 2019 to calculate IBNR reserves. 

 

For the inward treaty business the IBNRs are set aside according to the declaration of the first insurer. 

 

Best Estimate reserves – Solvency II 

The Best Estimate calculation does not include any reserve buffers that comply with the prudence principle.  

The Best Estimate cash flows are discounted separately for their further use as part of the SCR and MCR 

calculations. The Best Estimate for non-life insurance obligations is calculated separately for Provision for 

Claims Outstanding (PCO) and for the Premium Provision (PPR). 

 

Provision for Claims Outstanding (PCO)  

The provision for claims outstanding applies to claims already incurred prior to the calculation date, 

irrespective of whether the claims resulting from the relevant claim have been reported to the policyholder 

or not. Credendo SR uses the Chain Ladder method to calculate the provision for claims outstanding.  

 

Notation  

The notation and procedures shown in Figure 7 are used to analyse and calculate the Best Estimate - PCO. 

 

 

 
Figure 7: Analysis and calculation of the Best Estimate - PCO 

The lines correspond to the years of claims i, while the columns correspond to the settlement years. The 

accumulated claims incurred Ci,j of the claims year i projected to settlement years j result in:  

𝐶𝑖,𝑗 = ∑ 𝑋𝑖 ,𝑘

𝑗

𝑘=0

 

where Xi, j corresponds to the incremental claims incurred level. Furthermore, it is assumed that the claims 

incurred level Ci, j are observable for i + j ≤ I and are not observable for i + j> I.   
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Best Estimates of future cash flows 

If the Chain Ladder method is used on the basis of the payment values (CLP), the cash flows are generated 

directly from this procedure. Credendo SR, however, applies the Chain Ladder method based on the 

expense values (CLI). Therefore, expense items must be converted into payment balances in order to be 

able to infer the future payments (Best Estimate cash flow). Here, an average expenditure-to-payment ratio 

is calculated for each settlement year, which is applied to the projected expenses.  

 

If expert estimates have been made in the calculation of Best Est imate claims provisions (for example,  

assumption of a reserve estimation according to the calculation bases used in the financial statements, 

etc.), these are taken into account accordingly in the cash flow calculation. If future payments are used (for 

example, for the calculation of the SCR or MCR), the discounting is per accounting year.  

 

Claims triangles - types 

After testing and verification of data, these are summed up to claims triangles. The following triangles are 

considered for calculating the Best Estimate claims reserve of Credendo SR:   

 Data triangle of the payment levels 

 Data triangle of the reserve levels 

 Data triangle of the expense levels (payment levels + reserves) 

 

Solvency II Premium Provision (PPR) 

At present, the following simplification is applied to the premium Best Estimate: 

BE = CR ∙ VM + (CR − 1) ∙ PVFP + AER ∙ PVFP 

 

VM Volume measure for unearned premium 

PVFP Present value of future premiums 

CR Best Estimate combined ratio 

AER Estimate of acquisitions expenses ratio 

 

For the purpose of this calculation, a distinction is made between the direct business and the indirect  

business as well as between the SR and the TO segment. 

 

Counterparty risk adjustment (CDA) 

According to Article 42 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35, a CDA is calculated for the Best Estimate 

Claims Provision (PCO) and for the Best Estimate Premium Provision. This is performed according to the 

simplification in Article 61 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35.  

 

A default probability is assigned according to the credit rating that is assessed by an external rating agency.  

It is calculated for each reinsurance company separately and netted with a possible deposit in the 

reinsurance portfolio. The split into a CDA for claims provisions and a CDA for premium provisions is based 

on the proportion of the respective provision type in relation to the entire Best Estimate provision.  

 

Risk margin 

The risk margin is valued according to method 1 of Guideline 61, Paragraph 1.11.4. of the “Guidelines 

on the valuation of technical Provisions“ [EIOPA-BoS-14/166 EN].  

The calculation of the risk margin is in accordance with Article 37 of the Delegated Regulation 2015/35.  

However, the calculation bases for the SCR valuation are projected per module. The following modules are 

considered on a separate basis: 

 Market risk: Currency. However, this is 0 because, according to Article 38 (1) (h) Delegated 

Regulation 2015/35, market risk can be offset by appropriate asset-liability management.  

 Non-life premium and reserve risk  

 Non-life catastrophe risk  

 Non-life lapse  

 Default risk 
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 Operational risk 

Matching Adjustment 

Credendo SR does not use the matching adjustment. 

 

Volatility adjustment 

Credendo SR does not use the volatility adjustment. 

 

Risk-free interest rate curve 

The risk-free interest rate curve is not used. 

 

Temporary deduction 

The temporary deduction is not used. 
 

D.3 Other liabilities 
Table 40 compares other liabilities according to Solvency II against the other liabilities according to UGB. 

Only non-zero positions are listed. 

 

Liabilities in kEUR 
Solvency II 

value 
UGB 

Difference in 

valuation 

Provisions other than technical provisions 1,828.6 468.7 1,359.9 

Pension benefit obligations 424.6 452.5 -28.0 

Deposits from reinsurers 12,089.2 12,089.2 0.0 

Insurance & intermediaries payable  1,545.7 1,545.7 0.0 

Reinsurance payables  3,720.5 3,720.5 0.0 

Payables (trade, not insurance) 327.1 327.1 0.0 

Table 40: Overview of other liabilities according to Solvency II against the other liabilities according to UGB 
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Table 41: Overview of the valuation methods - Other liabilities 

  

Other liabilities 
Valuation method 

UGB 

Valuation method 

Solvency II 

Explanation of 

differences in the 

valuation  

Provisions other than 

technical provisions 
Expected use 

Settlement value according 

to IAS 37. For durations of 

more than 12 months, 

depreciation with market 

interest rate. 

 

Due to materiality 

reasons, no 

revaluation is carried 

out. The UGB value is 

assumed. 

 

 

Financial liabilities other 

than debts owed to credit 

institutions 

None 

Liabilities according to IFRS 

16 (Lease Arrangements) 

are measured at amortised 

cost using the effective 

interest method 

Differences due to 

different evaluation 

methods. 

Pension benefit obligations 

According to an 

actuarial method in 

line with AFRAC 

statement 27 

Settlement value according 

to IAS 19  

Differences due to 

discounting with 

different interest rates 

Deposits from reinsurers 

Repayment amount on 

the prudence principle Settlement value 
UGB value is 

assumed 

Insurance & intermediaries 

payable 

Repayment amount on 

the prudence principle 

Nominal value (for 

durations less than 12 

months) or present value in 

line with market interest 

rate (for durations more 

than 12 months) 

UGB value is 

assumed 

Reinsurance payables  

Repayment amount on 

the prudence principle 

Nominal value (for 

durations less than 12 

months) or present value in 

line with market interest 

rate (for durations more 

than 12 months) 

UGB value is 

assumed 

Deferred tax liabilities  

Passive deferred 

liabilities arise when 

the asset side/passive 

side of the trade 

balance sheet is 

higher/lower than the 

tax balance sheet.  

The deferred taxes included 

in the Solvency II balance 

sheet include deferred 

taxes based on the 

difference between the 

assets and liabilities 

recognized in the Solvency 

II balance sheet and the 

recognized assets and 

liabilities for tax purposes 

They are recognized 

as soon as there is a 

surplus of deferred tax 

liabilities 

Payables (trade, not 

insurance) 

Repayment amount on 

the prudence principle 

Nominal value (for 

durations less than 12 

months) or present value in 

line with market interest 

rate (for durations more 

than 12 months) 

UGB value is 

assumed 



63 
 
 

D.4 Alternative methods for valuations 
Credendo SR does not use alternative methods for valuations. 

 

D.5 Any other information  
Specifics in respect of the valuation for Solvency purposes of the branch office in Switzerland: 

 

Since the main supervision of Credendo SR is performed out of Austria, Solvency II is applicable for the 

whole company including the branch office. Therefore, everything said above is valid to its full extent also 

for the branch office.  

It is not a requirement to prepare a Swiss Solvency Test (SST) according the circular 2017/3 SST point 2 if 

it is a branch of a foreign insurance company. 

 
In respect of the rules for the preparation of the Swiss balance sheet the rules of Swiss Code of Obligations 

and of Swiss VAG are valid. 

The biggest differences in the valuation derive from the unearned premium reserve and the equalization 

reserve.  

 

The Austrian accounting does calculate the unearned premiums pro rata temporis at a cost charge of 15%. 

For the annual report of the Geneva branch, this cost charge must not be applied according to the Swiss 

Code of Obligations. 

 

The Equalization reserve for credit insurance has to be set aside according to the method No. 2 in appendix  

5 of agreement of 10th of October 1989 between Swiss Federation and EEC. This agreement concerns 

direct insurance with the exception of life insurance under the provision of lit.  2.3 of the method No. 2 in 

above mentioned appendix No. 5. 

 

Credendo SR has no other information of the reporting period that need to be disclosed here. 
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E. Capital Management 
 

E.1 Own funds 
Objectives of the capital management 

The capital management of Credendo SR has the following objectives: 

 The financial strength of Credendo SR has to be increased adequately by means of active capital 

management.  

 In case of  occurrence of major damage events, substantial cuts or strong fluctuations in the financial  

  markets, the financial strength and financial solvency of Credendo SR shall be be ensured 

 Concerning the SCR: Credendo SR maintains a buffer between the available own funds and the  

capital  needed to cover the aggregate risk by targeting a Solvency II capital adequacy ratio of at least  

150 % as calculated by the Solvency II standard formula 

 Regarding the external ratings: Credendo SR targets a rating capital adequacy corresponding to a 

minimum A-rating category. 

 

In order to meet the OSN and other regulatory capital requirements, this is regularly monitored and a 

planning horizon of 3 years is applied to the planning.  

 

Responsibilities of capital management 

The individual responsibilities regarding the capital management are clearly defined by Credendo SR. The 

risk management function defines Credendo SR’s risk appetite and creates a corresponding framework. In 

collaboration with the CFO, the risk management function plans the medium-term capital requirement ,  

ensures the monitoring of the ORSA process and is responsible for the Solvency II reporting. As well as 

other disclosure obligations.  

 

The reinsurance department, in turn, is responsible for an appropriate risk transfer and defines the 

reinsurance program. 

 

The clearly defined responsibilities within the capital management process ensure that Credendo SR’s 

capitalisation is always appropriate.  

 

Process of capital management 

Regarding the management of the capital requirements, Credendo SR has implemented the process shown 

in Figure 10.  

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
Figure 8: Process of capital management 

At Credendo SR, all surpluses should be reinvested to build up own funds according to the current capital 

management policy. There is no distribution of dividends. The equity consists of the share c apital plus capital 

reserves, as well as profits respectively losses carried forward. 
  

1. Accounting, together 

w ith the actuarial 

function, determines the 

excess of the assets over 

the liabilities, including 

ow n funds.  

2. Accounting reports the 

results to the risk 

management and the 

Management Board.  

3. Credendo SR´s ow n 

funds are solely allocated 

to Tier 1. If  the ow n funds 

requirements are not 

met, an Ad Hoc ORSA is 

carried out.  

4. The need for 

adjustment to meet the 

regulatory capital 

requirements is 

determined. 
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Reconciliation from UGB to Solvency II 
As of 31 December 2019, the UGB equity amounted to 55.180,1k (previous year: EUR 57,767.1k).  

It consists of the ordinary share capital, which is the paid-up share capital (currently EUR 65,000.2k), and 

the losses carried forward. The profits or losses carried forward represent a significant share of the retained 

earnings. As already mentioned, profits carried forward are reinvested in order to further improve the equity 

capitalisation. As a result of the loss situation in previous years, the reserves were reversed and a retained 

loss of EUR 9,820.1 was reported. 

 

In comparison to this, the economic capital amounted to EUR 52,126.6k (previous year: EUR 53,098.0k ) 

according to the regulatory valuation principles. Any deviations can be seen in the reconciliation from UGB 

to Solvency II. 

 

in kEUR 2019 2018 Difference 

Equity according to UGB 55,180.1 57,767.1 -2,587.0 

Revaluation assets 5,656.6  -1,884.5 3,772.1 

Revaluation technical provisions -7,116.2  -6,576.0 -540.2 

Revaluation other provisions  -1,593.9  22.5 -1,616.3 

Others       

Economic capital (Solvency II) 52,126.6 53,098.0 -971.4 

Table 42: Reconciliation of the equity according to UGB to the economic capital  

Explanation of the reconciliation 

The difference between the UGB equity and the economic capital according to Solvency II is EUR -3,053.5 

(previous year: EUR -4,669.1k) and is derived from the different treatment of the balance sheet items 

depended on the respective valuation approach. This is explained in detail in chapter D. 

 

Composition of the own funds according to Solvency II  

In accordance with Article 87 of the Solvency II Directive, the own funds comprise the sum of the basic own 

funds and the ancillary own funds. 

 

The Basic Own Funds (BOF), are composed of 3-Tier classes: 

 TIER 1 is mainly composed of ordinary share capital, ancillary share capital, retained profits and  

  hybrid capital components such as subordinated liabilities  

 TIER 2 mainly comprises retrieved but unpaid ordinary share capital and subordinated liabilities  

 TIER 3 includes subordinated liabilities and deferred tax assets (provided that these are realized  

  within 12 months). 

 

The Ancillary Own Funds (AOF), provide further subdivisions: 

 TIER 2 additional: mainly consist of unpaid and not retrieved share capital (that is  

  available on request) 

 TIER 3 additional own funds: consist predominantly of the amount corresponding to the  

  value of the deferred tax assets 

 

According to Solvency II, the TIER-classes differ in their ability to absorb losses. TIER 1 has the highest or 

best ability to absorb losses, while TIER 3 has the worst ability. 

In accordance with Solvency II, own shares, foreseeable dividends and investments in financial and credit 

institutions are deducted from the own funds.  

 

Composition of the own funds 

The own funds of Credendo SR consist exclusively of basic own funds (excess of assets over liabilities). 

Credendo SR has no ancillary own funds. 
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The amount of own funds equalled to EUR52,126.6k for the financial year 2019 (previous year: EUR 

53,098.0k). 

 

Classification into TIER classes 

Credendo SR only holds Tier 1 capital. There are no planned changes to the capital structure within the 

next few years. Credendo SR’s business strategy is geared towards growth for the next few years, which is 

why it is necessary to provide sufficient capitalisation. In addition, sufficient capitalisation is vital for 

Credendo SR’s business model in order to guarantee policyholders a sound security. 

 

The composition of the individual Tier classes and the own funds for covering the SCR are shown in  

Table 43. 

 

Tier-classes according to Solvency II 

in kEUR 2019 2018 Differenz 

Tier 1       

       Ordinary share capital 65,000.2 65,000.2 0.0 

       Reconciliation reserve -12,873.6  -11,902.2 -971.4 

Tier 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Tier 3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Own funds for covering the 

SCR 
52,126.6 53,098.0 -971.4 

Table 43: Composition of the Tier classes 

Covering the SCR and MCR by Tier-classes 

Solvency II has limitations for charging the available own funds with the capital requirements (SCR and 

MCR). The limitations relevant to Credendo SR are shown in Table 44. 

 

Covering the SCR and MCR according to Solvency II Level 2 

SCR covering  

Minimum Tier 1 capital 50% of the own funds 

MCR covering  

Minimum Tier 1 capital 80% of the basic own funds 

Table 44: Credendo SR relevant limitations 

The eligible own funds of Credendo SR are shown in Table 45. Credendo SR thus fulfils all quality 

requirements for the Solvency II capital requirements. 

 

Eligible to SCR In kEUR In % of own funds 

Tier 1 capital of eligible own funds 52,126.6 100.0% 

Eligible to MCR In kEUR In % basic own funds 

Tier 1 capital of eligible basic own funds  52,126.6 100.0% 

Table 45: Eligible own funds 
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Other obligatory disclosures  

Credendo SR does not use any transitional arrangements regarding the own funds, as well as for the 

ancillary own funds. 

Credendo SR has no further information to report on capital loss compensation mechanisms than the 

previously mentioned characteristics of the Tier classes and the ability to absorb losses. 

In addition to the in “QRT S.23.01” required ratios of eligible own funds to SCR and MCR, no other ratios 

have been disclosed by Credendo SR.  

 

Reconciliation reserve  

The reconciliation reserve is primarily composed of the surplus of the assets above the liabilities amounting 

to EUR 52,126.6k (previous year: EUR 53,098.0k) and the other basic own funds EUR 65,000.2k (EUR 

65,000.2k). 

 

Components in 

kEUR 
Description 2019 2018 Difference 

Excess of assets 

over liabilities  

This is the excess of the assets above 

the liabilities as listed in the Solvency II 

balance sheet  

52,126.6 53,098.0 -971.4 

Own shares (held 

directly and 

indirectly) 

This is the sum of shares held directly 

and indirectly by the company  
0.0 0.0 0.0 

Foreseeable 

dividends, 

distributions and 

charges 

These are the company’s foreseeable 

dividends, distributions and charges 
0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other basic own 

funds items  

These are the basic components of 

Article 69 (a) i to v, Article 72 (a) and 

Article 76 (a), as well as the basic own 

funds components approved by the 

supervisory authority pursuant to Article 

79 of the Delegate Regulation (EU) 

2015/35 

65,000.2 65,000.2 0.0 

Adjustment for 

restricted own fund 

items in respect of 

matching adjustment 

portfolios and ring 

fenced funds  

This is the total amount of the 

adjustment of the compensation 

reserve due to the existence of 

restricted own fund items in ring fenced 

funds and matching adjustment 

portfolios at group level 

0.0 0.0 0.0 

Sum reconciliation 

reserve 
 -12,873.6  -11,902.2 -971.4 

Table 46: Composition of the reconciliation reserve 

No transitional arrangements were implemented by Credendo SR. Credendo SR neither uses ring fenced 

funds nor a matching adjustment portfolios.  
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E.2 Solvency Capital Requirement and Minimum Capital Requirement 
As of 31 December 2019, Credendo SR has sufficient eligible own funds to cover the capital requirements .   

The Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) amounted to 245.41% (previous year: 279.20%).  

The Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) amounted to 981.62% (previous year: 1,116.81%). 

 

Credendo SR monitors the developments of the MCR and SCR ratios on a quarterly basis. A decrease of 

the capital requirement ratios below the threshold of 120% will be reported immediately to the Management 

Board, which will then investigate the origin and if necessary, initiate appropriate countermeasures.  

 

Credendo SR uses the standard formula for calculating the SCR and MCR. Table 47 shows the development 

of the SCR and MCR in the various risk modules according to the standard formula.  

 

Solvency capital requirement kEUR 2019 2018 Difference 

    

According to risk modules       

Market risk 6,812.0 5,194.1 1,617.9 

Counterparty default risk 2,722.1 2,603.9 118.1 

Underwriting risk non-life 16,249.0 14,715.6 1,533.5 

Operational risk 902.0 752.9 149.1 

Diversification -5,126.6  -4,248.7 -877.9 

Adjustments -317.5 0.0  -317.5 

Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) 21,241.0 19,017.8 2,223.2 

Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) 5,310.3 4,754.4 555.9  

Table 47: Development of SCR/MCR 

The composition and calculation of the SCR is described in detail in section C of this report.  

 

Credendo SR does actually not use simplified calculations or undertaking-specific parameters (USPs) in 

order to determine the SCR. 

 

No internal model is implemented and no change to an internal model is currently planned. 

Both the MCR and the SCR developed as expected during the reporting period.  

 

E.3 Use of the duration-based equity risk sub-module in the calculation of the 
Solvency Capital Requirement 
 

Credendo SR uses no duration-based equity risk sub-module in the calculation of the solvency capital 

requirement. 

 
E.4 Differences between the standard formula and any internal model used 
Credendo SR uses the standard formula and there is no internal model implemented.  

 
E.5 Non-compliance with the Minimum Capital Requirement and non-compliance 

with the Solvency Capital Requirement 
 

Credendo SR was at all times in 2019 compliant with the minimum capital requirement and the solvency 

capital requirement. 
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E.6 Any other information 
Specifics in respect of the branch office in Switzerland: 

 

It is not a requirement to prepare a Swiss Solvency Test (SST) according the circular 2017/3 SST point 2 if 

it is a branch of a foreign insurance company. There is a monthly review on the coverage of the reserves 

by the tied assets for the Swiss branch. In order to ensure the coverage, a required amount is determined 

with the technical, direct provisions. This required amount is compared to the tied assets, consisting of 

bonds and bank deposits. There was a surplus at any time in 2019. 

 

According to the FINMA circular 2016/02 point 114 the Swiss branch does not need its own financial report  

if specific details of the Swiss business are provided in the report on the Solvency and Financial Condition 

Report of the head office. For the SFCR 2019 components of the Swiss business are additionally considered 

with the topics of business activity and the quantitative submission of the income statement.  
 

Credendo SR has no other information of the reporting period that need to be disclosed here. 
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Annex 1: Regulatory requirements  

 
This appendix lists all regulatory requirements which the SFCR entails. In addition to these regulatory  

requirements, this document has been prepared in accordance with articles 35 & 51 to 56 of the Solvency 

II Directive 2009/138/EC (Level 1) and § 241 to §244 of the Austrian Commercial Code 2016 (Level 4). 

 

Chapter A 

 

Chapter A provides information on the business and performance of the insurance company, in accordance 

with article 293 of the Delegated Regulation (Level 2) and the guidelines 1 and 2 of EIOPA-BoS-15/109 

(Level 3). 

 

Chapter B 

 

Chapter B provides information on the governance system of the insurance company, in accordance to 

article 294 of the Delegated Regulation (Level 2) and guidelines 3 and 4 of EIOPA-BoS-15/109 (Level 3). 

 

Chapter C 

 

Chapter C provides information on the risk profile of the insurance company, in accordance to article 295 of 

the Delegated Regulation (Level 2) and guideline 5 of EIOPA-BoS-15/109 (Level 3). 

 

Chapter D 

 

Chapter D provides information on the valuations requirements to Solvency II, in accordance to article 296 

of the Delegated Regulation (Level 2) and guidelines 6 to 10 of EIOPA-BoS-15/109 (Level 3). 

 

Chapter E 

 

Chapter E provides information on the capital management of the insurance company, in accordance to 

articles 297 and 298 of the Delegated Regulation (Level 2) and guidelines 11 to 13 of EIOPA-BoS-15/109 

(Level 3). 
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Annex 2: Quantitative Reporting Templates 

 

S.02.01.02     
Balance sheet     

    Solvency II value 

Assets   C0010 

Goodwill R0010   

Deferred acquisition costs R0020   

Intangible assets R0030   

Deferred tax assets R0040   

Pension benefit surplus R0050   

Property, plant & equipment held for own use R0060 1,503,813.34 

Investments (other than assets held for index-linked and unit-linked 
contracts)  

R0070 54,432,419.52 

Property (other than for own use) R0080   

Holdings in related undertakings, including participations R0090   

Equities R0100   

Equities - listed R0110   

Equities - unlisted R0120   

Bonds R0130 15,430,350.97 

Government Bonds R0140 7,931,360.76 

Corporate Bonds R0150 7,498,990.21 

Structured notes R0160   

Collateralised securities R0170   

Collective Investments Undertakings R0180 39,002,068.55 

Derivatives R0190   

Deposits other than cash equivalents  R0200   

Other investments R0210   

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts R0220   

Loans and mortgages R0230   

Loans on policies R0240   

  Loans and mortgages to individuals  R0250   

  Other loans and mortgages R0260   

Reinsurance recoverables from: R0270 14,284,888.65 

Non-life and health similar to non-life R0280 14,284,888.65 

Non-life excluding health R0290 14,284,888.65 

Health similar to non-life R0300   

Life and health similar to life, excluding health and index-linked and 
unit-linked 

R0310 
  

Health similar to life R0320   

Life excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked R0330   

Life index-linked and unit-linked R0340   

Deposits to cedants R0350   

Insurance and intermediaries receivables R0360 8,446,790.29 

Reinsurance receivables R0370 6,581,135.55 

Receivables (trade, not insurance) R0380 258,600.54 

Own shares (held directly) R0390                            

Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not 
yet paid in 

R0400 
  

Cash and cash equivalents  R0410 18,473,895.59 

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown R0420 122,596.57 

Total assets R0500 104,104,140.05 
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Liabilities   Solvabilität-II-Wert 

Technical provisions – non-life R0510 31,724,429.04 

Technical provisions – non-life (excluding health) R0520 31,724,429.04 

TP calculated as a whole R0530   

Best Estimate R0540 30,067,065.37 

Risk margin R0550 1,657,363.67 

Technical provisions - health (similar to non-life) R0560   

TP calculated as a whole R0570   

Best Estimate R0580   

Risk margin R0590   

Technical provisions - life (excluding index-linked and unit-linked) R0600   

Technical provisions - health (similar to life) R0610   

TP calculated as a whole R0620   

Best Estimate R0630   

Risk margin R0640   

Technical provisions – life (excluding health and index-linked and 
unit-linked) 

R0650   

TP calculated as a whole R0660   

Best Estimate R0670   

Risk margin R0680   

Technical provisions – index-linked and unit-linked R0690   

TP calculated as a whole R0700   

Best Estimate R0710   

Risk margin R0720   

Other technical provisions R0730   

Contingent liabilities R0740   

Provisions other than technical provisions  R0750 468,704.22 

Pension benefit obligations R0760 424,591.93 

Deposits from reinsurers R0770 12,089,155.00 

Deferred tax liabilities  R0780 317,485.18 

Derivatives R0790   

Debts owed to credit institutions  R0800   

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions  R0810  1,359,942.12 

Insurance & intermediaries payables R0820 1,545,667.06 

Reinsurance payables R0830 3,720,490.49 

Payables (trade, not insurance) R0840 327,057.54 

Subordinated liabilities R0850  

Subordinated liabilities not in BOF R0860   

Subordinated liabilities in BOF R0870   

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown R0880   

Total liabilities R0900 51,977,522.57 

Excess of assets over liabilities R1000 52,126,617.48 
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S.05.01.02     

Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business   

      

      

    
Credit and suretyship 

insurance 

    C0090 

Premiums written     

 Gross - Direct Business R0110 22,972,006.22 

 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0120 2,603,582.03 

 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0130   

 Reinsurers' share R0140 19,115,674.23 

 Net R0200 6,459,914.02 

Premiums earned     

 Gross - Direct Business R0210 23,271,031.01 

 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0220 2,182,156.69 

 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0230   

 Reinsurers' share R0240 19,254,341.13 

 Net R0300 6,198,846.57 

Claims incurred     

 Gross - Direct Business R0310 18,097,576.92 

 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0320 987,333.47 

 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0330   

 Reinsurers' share R0340 14,740,211.25 

 Net R0400 4,344,699.14 

Changes in other technical provisions     

 Gross - Direct Business R0410   

 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted R0420   

 Gross - Non- proportional reinsurance accepted R0430   

 Reinsurers'share R0440   

 Net R0500   

Expenses incurred R0550 6,321,170.10 

Other expenses R1200 10,482.55 

Total expenses R1300 6,331,652.65 
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S.05.02.01                 
Premiums, claims and expenses by 
country 

                

                  

    
Home 

Country 
Top 5 countries (by amount of gross premiums written) - non-life 

obligations 
Total Top 5 and 
home country 

    C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 

  R0010   Switzerland France Singapore Luxemburg Netherlands   

    C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 

Premiums written                 

 Gross - Direct Business R0110 428.649,87 14.256.459,67 3.883.370,00 1.335.739,67 576.066,41 983.127,75 21.463.413,37 

 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0120 0,00 0,00 0,00 434.560,58 0,00 0,00 434.560,58 

 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance 
accepted  

R0130 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 

 Reinsurers' share R0140 0,00 1.706.101,58 486.750,90 0,00 0,00 405.298,97 2.598.151,45 

 Net R0200 428.649,87 12.550.358,09 3.396.619,10 1.770.300,25 576.066,41 577.828,78 19.299.822,50 

Premiums earned                 

 Gross - Direct Business R0210 392.232,02 14.500.383,71 3.660.771,12 879.943,82 620.178,19 1.031.013,08 21.084.521,94 

 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0220 0,00 25.433,31 0,00 443.199,90 0,00 0,00 468.633,21 

 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance 
accepted  

R0230 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 

 Reinsurers' share R0240 0,00 1.923.192,04 495.776,26 0,00 41.063,03 389.821,40 2.849.852,73 

 Net R0300 392.232,02 12.602.624,98 3.164.994,86 1.323.143,72 579.115,16 641.191,68 18.703.302,42 

Claims incurred                 

 Gross - Direct Business R0310 0,00 12.342.567,14 -1.262.168,72 53.616,27 87.110,67 -10.651,71 11.210.473,65 

 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0320 0,00 0,00 0,00 94.585,80 0,00 0,00 94.585,80 

 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance 
accepted  

R0330 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 

 Reinsurers' share R0340 0,00 1.710.519,68 1.072.232,70 0,00 271.869,47 237.402,11 3.292.023,96 

 Net R0400 0,00 10.632.047,46 -2.334.401,42 148.202,07 -184.758,80 -248.053,82 8.013.035,49 

Changes in other technical provisions                 

 Gross - Direct Business R0410 -2.152,75 496.858,91 10.968,75 0,00 0,00 -6.348,60 499.326,31 

 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted R0420 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 

 Gross - Non- proportional reinsurance 
accepted 

R0430 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 

 Reinsurers'share R0440 0,00 42.272,11 10.849,38 0,00 -1.969,05 -10.244,81 40.907,63 

 Net R0500 -2.152,75 454.586,80 119,37 0,00 1.969,05 3.896,21 458.418,68 

Expenses incurred  R0550 105.943,56 3.523.575,13 959.799,72 437.541,02 142.378,50 242.986,31 5.412.224,22 

Other expenses R1200             0,00 

Total expenses R1300             0,00 
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S.17.01.02     

Non-life Technical Provisions     

      

      

    
Direct business and 

accepted proportional 
reinsurance 

    
Credit and suretyship 

insurance 

    C0100 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole R0010   

Total Recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment for 
expected losses due to counterparty default associated to TP as a whole  

R0050   

Technical provisions calculated as a sum of BE and RM     

Best estimate     

Premium provisions     

Gross R0060 9,512,694.21 

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment for 
expected losses due to counterparty default 

R0140 3,441,939.91 

Net Best Estimate of Premium Provisions R0150 6,070,754.30 

Claims provisions     

Gross R0160 20,554,371.16 

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment for 
expected losses due to counterparty default 

R0240 10,842,948.73 

Net Best Estimate of Claims Provisions R0250   9,711,422.43 

Total Best estimate - gross R0260 30,067,065.37 

Total Best estimate - net R0270 15,782,176.72 

Risk margin R0280   1,657,363.67 

Amount of the transitional on Technical Provisions     

Technical Provisions calculated as a whole R0290   

Best estimate  R0300   

Risk margin R0310   

      

      

      

    
Credit and suretyship 

insurance 

    C0100 

Technical provisions - total     

Technical provisions - total R0320 31,724,429.04 

Recoverable from reinsurance contract/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment for 
expected losses due to counterparty default - total 

R0330 14,284,888.65 

Technical provisions minus recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re - 
total 

R0340 17,439,540.40 
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S.19.01.21                                 

Non-life Insurance Claims Information                              

Total Non-Life Business                               

                                    

Accident 

year/Underwriting 
year 

Z0020 AM_8                             

                                    

  
Gross Claims Paid (non-

cumulative) 
                    

 

  
 

    
 

  
 

                                   

    (absolute amount)                             

    Development year                             

  Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +           

    C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110     C0170   C0180 

Prior R0100                     0   R0100 0   10.293.411 

N-9 R0160 471.677 2.385.096 273.332 5.575.459 0 0 -8.703 0 0 0     R0160 0   8.696.861 

N-8 R0170 
3.646.895 282.454 

-
2.311.633 -83.647 -62.329 0 0 0 0     

  R0170 0   1.471.741 

N-7 R0180 
458.548 1.549.645 -20.001 2.225.178 205.722 -66.191 

-
140.659 

-
2.306.249       

  R0180 -2.306.249   1.905.994 

N-6 R0190 
4.754.508 8.422.811 7.206.461 997.741 -277.816 -467.635 

-

309.711         
  R0190 -309.710,62   20.326.359 

N-5 R0200 
3.124.297 7.893.052 -458.809 805.457 2.469.729 

-

2.886.692           
  R0200 -2.886.691,76   10.947.033 

N-4 R0210 5.871.457 14.029.606 8.280.060 10.452.220 -916.156               R0210 -916.155,97   37.717.188 

N-3 R0220 
50.660.542 24.920.756 

-
3.615.852 1.103.925               

  R0220 1.103.925,11   73.069.372 

N-2 R0230 5.718.675 2.074.888 5.488.623                   R0230 5.488.622,67   13.282.186 

N-1 R0240 4.492.943 10.489.130                     R0240 10.489.130,09   14.982.073 

N R0250 1.573.067                       R0250 1.573.066,55   1.573.067 

                        Total   R0260 12.235.937,36   194.265.285 
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Gross undiscounted Best Estimate Claims 
Provisions 

                  
 

  
 

  

  (absolute amount)                           

  
  

Development 
year 

          

  Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +       

    C0200 C0210 C0220 C0230 C0240 C0250 C0260 C0270 C0280 C0290 C0300     C0360 

Prior R0100                     0   R0100 0 

N-9 R0160 0 0 0 0 0 0 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00     R0160 0 

N-8 R0170 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0       R0170 0 

N-7 R0180 0 0 0 0 -2.411.744 -543.825 -1.705.861 0         R0180 0 

N-6 R0190 0 0 0 -2.402.861 -657.926 -1.839.560 -1.587.149           R0190 -1.558.065 

N-5 R0200 0 0 1.378.711 591.357 324.900 1.268.448             R0200 1.251.777 

N-4 R0210 0 11.852.565 1.698.998 -174.104 1.047.951               R0210 1.037.182 

N-3 R0220 12.018.406 -3.139.044 -7.385.287 -7.170.714                 R0220 -7.036.627 

N-2 R0230 1.359.116 8.273.791 2.666.565                   R0230 2.669.074 

N-1 R0240 15.429.987 4.325.525                     R0240 4.297.833 

N R0250 20.130.965                       R0250 19.893.197 

                          Total R0260 20.554.371 
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S.23.01.01             

Own funds             

              

    Total 
Tier 1 - 

unrestricted  
Tier 1 - 

restricted  
Tier 2 Tier 3 

    C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 

Basic own funds before deduction for participations in other financial sector as foreseen in 
article 68 of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 

            

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) R0010 65,000,208.00 65,000,208.00       

Share premium account related to ordinary share capital R0030           

Iinitial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic ow n - fund item for mutual and mutual-
type undertakings  

R0040           

Subordinated mutual member accounts R0050           

Surplus funds R0070           

Preference shares R0090           

Share premium account related to preference shares R0110           

Reconciliation reserve  R0130 -12,873,590.52 -12,873,590.52       

Subordinated liabilities R0140           

An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets R0160           

Other ow n fund items approved by the supervisory authority as basic own funds not specif ied above  R0180           

Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation 
reserve and do not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds 

            

Ow n funds from the f inancial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation reserve 
and do not meet the criteria to be classif ied as Solvency II ow n funds 

R0220           

Deductions             

Deductions for participations in f inancial and credit institutions R0230           

Total basic own funds after deductions R0290 52,126,617.48 52,126,617.48       

Ancillary own funds             

Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on demand R0300           

Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic ow n fund item for 
mutual and mutual - type undertakings, callable on demand 

R0310           

Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on demand R0320           

A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for subordinated liabilities on demand  R0330           

Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC R0340           
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Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC R0350           

Supplementary members calls under f irst subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC R0360           

Supplementary members calls - other than under f irst subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 
2009/138/EC 

R0370           

Other ancillary ow n funds R0390           

Total ancillary own funds R0400           

Available and eligible own funds             

Total available ow n funds to meet the SCR R0500 52,126,617.48 52,126,617.48       

Total available ow n funds to meet the MCR R0510 52,126,617.48 52,126,617.48       

Total eligible ow n funds to meet the SCR R0540 52,126,617.48 52,126,617.48       

Total eligible ow n funds to meet the MCR R0550 52,126,617.48 52,126,617.48       

SCR R0580 21,241,009.70         

MCR R0600 5,310,252.42         

Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR R0620 245.4056%         

Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR R0640 981.6222%         

              

              

              

              

    C0060         

Reconciliation reserve             

Excess of assets over liabilities R0700 52,126,617.48         

Ow n shares (held directly and indirectly) R0710           

Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges R0720           

Other basic ow n fund items  R0730 65,000,208.00         

Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced 
funds 

R0740     
    

  

Reconciliation reserve R0760 -12,873,590.52         

Expected profits             

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Life business R0770           

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Non- life business R0780           

Total Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) R0790           
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S.25.01.21         

Solvency Capital Requirement - for undertakings on Standard Formula         

          

    

Gross 

solvency 

capital 

requirement  

USP Simplifications 

    C0110 C0090 C0100 

Market risk  R0010 6,811,983.19     

Counterparty default risk R0020 2,722,053.38     

Life underwriting risk R0030       

Health underwriting risk R0040       

Non-life underwriting risk R0050 16,249,044.07     

Diversification  R0060 -4,171,767.30     

Intangible asset risk R0070       

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement  R0100 20,656,482.92     

          

Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement   C0100     

Operational risk  R0130 902,011.96     

Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions R0140       

Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes R0150       

Capital requirement for business operated in accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC R0160       

Solvency capital requirement excluding capital add-on R0200 21,241,009.70     

Capital add-on already set R0210       

Solvency capital requirement R0220 21,241,009.70     

Other information on SCR         

Capital requirement for duration-based equity risk sub-module R0400       

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirement for  remaining part  R0410       

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for ring fenced funds R0420       

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirement for matching adjustment portfolios R0430       

Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation for article 304 R0440       
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S.28.01.01           

Minimum Capital Requirement - Only life or only non-life insurance 
or reinsurance activity  

          

            

Linear formula component for non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations       

            

    C0010       

MCRNL Result R0010 3,523,415.56       

        
Net (of reinsurance/SPV) 

best estimate and TP 
calculated as a whole 

Net (of 
reinsurance) 

written premiums 
in the last 12 

months 

        C0020 C0030 

Medical expense insurance and proportional reinsurance R0020     

Income protection insurance and proportional reinsurance     R0030     

Workers' compensation insurance and proportional reinsurance   R0040     

Motor vehicle liability insurance and proportional reinsurance   R0050     

Other motor insurance and proportional reinsurance     R0060     

Marine, aviation and transport insurance and proportional reinsurance R0070     

Fire and other damage to property insurance and proportional reinsurance R0080     

General liability insurance and proportional reinsurance     R0090     

Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance   R0100 15,782,176.72 6,459,914.02 

Legal expenses insurance and proportional reinsurance     R0110     

Assistance and proportional reinsurance     R0120     

Miscellaneous financial loss insurance and proportional reinsurance   R0130     

Non-proportional health reinsurance     R0140     

Non-proportional casualty reinsurance     R0150     

Non-proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance    R0160     

Non-proportional property reinsurance     R0170     
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Linear formula component for life insurance and reinsurance obligations       

    C0040       

MCRL Result R0200         

        
Net (of reinsurance/SPV) 

best estimate and TP 
calculated as a whole 

Net (of 
reinsurance/SPV) 

total capital at 
risk 

        C0050 C0060 

Obligations with profit participation - guaranteed benefits      R0210     

Obligations with profit participation - future discretionary benefits    R0220     

Index-linked and unit-linked insurance obligations      R0230     

Other life (re)insurance and health (re)insurance obligations   R0240     

Total capital at risk for all life (re)insurance obligations     R0250     

            

Overall MCR calculation           

    C0070       

Linear MCR R0300 3,523,415.56       

SCR R0310 21,241,009.69       

MCR cap R0320 9,558,454.36       

MCR floor R0330 5,310,252.42       

Combined MCR R0340 5,310,252.42       

Absolute floor of the MCR R0350 3,700,000.00       

    C0070       

Minimum Capital Requirement R0400 5,310,252.42       
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Annex 3: Swiss financial situation report: quantitative template 

Table: Branch Office Switzerland Financial situation report 

                      
  Financial situation report: quantitative template "Performance Solo NL"                 

    Currency: kCHF or annual report currency               
    Amounts stated in thousands               

                        

  
  

Total 
Direct Swiss business 

Direct non-Swiss 
business Indirect business   

  

  

  
Other branches Total Miscellaneous 

  
  

  
  

Previous  
year 

Reporting 
year 

Previous  
year 

Reporting 
year 

Previous  
year 

Reporting 
year 

Previous  
year 

Reporting 
year   

  

1 Gross premiums 13.951,42 15.461,74 13.951,42 15.461,74     0,00 0,00     

2 
Reinsurers' share of gross premiums 

-
12.592,74 

-
13.342,72 

-
12.592,74 

-
13.342,72     0,00 0,00   

  

3 Premiums for own account (1 + 2) 1.358,68 2.119,03 1.358,68 2.119,03     0,00 0,00     

4 Change in unearned premium reserves -295,43 262,90 -392,15 226,88     96,73 36,02     

5 Reinsurers' share of change in unearned premium reserves 61,99 222,93 96,73 225,36     -34,74 -2,43     

6 Premiums earned for own account (3 + 4 + 5) 1.125,24 2.604,86 1.063,25 2.571,27     61,99 33,58     

7 Other income from insurance business 64,38 0,00 64,38 0,00       0,00     

8 Total income from underwriting business (6 + 7) 1.189,61 2.604,86 1.127,63 2.571,27     61,99 33,58     

9 
Payments for insurance claims (gross) 

-
15.976,92 -8.761,64 

-
15.976,92 -8.761,64     0,00 0,00   

  

10 Reinsurers' share of payments for insurance claims  13.807,11 7.360,60 13.807,11 7.360,60     0,00 0,00     

11 Change in technical provisions  5.822,80 -5.823,13 5.822,80 -5.823,13     0,00 0,00     

12 Reinsurers' share of change in technical provisions  -5.519,52 2.537,20 -5.519,52 2.537,20     0,00 0,00     

13 Change in technical provisions for unit-linked life insurance                     

14 Expenses for insurance claims for own account (9 + 10 + 11 
+ 12 + 13) -1.866,53 -4.686,98 -1.866,53 -4.686,98     0,00 0,00   

  

15 Acquisition and administration expenses -4.273,95 -4.658,37 -4.273,95 -4.658,37     0,00 0,00     

16 Reinsurers' share of acquisition and administration expenses 2.167,64 2.559,55 2.167,64 2.559,55     0,00 0,00     

17 Acquisition and administration expenses for own account (15 + 
16) -2.106,32 -2.098,82 -2.106,32 -2.098,82     0,00 0,00   

  

18 Other underwriting expenses for own account   -2,10 0,00 -2,10     0,00 0,00     

19 Total expenses from underwriting business (14 + 17 + 18) 
(non-life insurance only) -3.972,85 -6.787,89 -3.972,85 -6.787,89     0,00 0,00   

  

20 Investment income 530,76 320,70                 



88 
 

21 Investment expenses -469,61 -462,49                 

22 Net investment income (20 + 21) 61,15 -141,79                 

23 Capital and interest income from unit-linked life insurance                     

24 Other financial income 265,87 1.642,32                 

25 Other financial expenses -443,20 -746,66                 

26 Operating result (8 + 14 + 17 + 18 + 22 + 23 + 24 + 25) -2.899,41 -3.429,16                 

27 Interest expenses for interest-bearing liabilities                     

28 Other income                     

29 Other expenses                     

30 Extraordinary income/expenses                     

31 Profit / loss before taxes (26 + 27 + 28 + 29 + 30) -2.899,41 -3.429,16                 

32 Direct taxes -12,00 0,00                 

33 Profit / loss (31 + 32) -2.911,41 -3.429,16                 

                        

 


